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EN - SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Please go to www.philips-hue.com to learn more about Hue and how to use it.
SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY - Hereby, Signify declares
that the radio equipment type HUE personal wireless lighting system is in
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
Internet address: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS Clean
light source with a dry cloth duster, do not use abrasives or solvents. Avoid
liquid on all electrical parts. Do not connect the rope light to the supply while it
is in the packing or wound onto a reel; Do not use the rope light when covered
or recessed into a surface. Do not connect this rope light to another
manufacturer’s product. Do not open or cut the rope light. Interconnection
shall be made only by the use of the supplied connectors. Always consider all
the technical specifications of the product. Verify the stated icons on the
identification label on the product and the icons that are shown in part A of
your safety instructions. ATTENTION: Below you will find all the explanations
with numeric reference to the icons respectively in front of these safety
instructions: 01)The product should only be installed indoors. 02)This is an IP67
product, except for power supply plug (IP44) 03)The product is not suitable for
installation in bathrooms, certainly not in the specified zone. 04)Protection
class II: the product or component is provided with double or reinforced
insulation. 05)Protection class III: the product or component is only suitable for
safety extra low voltage supply (<50Va.c.; <120Vd.c.). 06)In case of damage to
the wire: • X-connection; Replace it by a wire of the same type. • Y-connection;
Only to be replaced by the manufacturer, distributor or by an expert, to avoid
risks. • Z-connection: The cord cannot be replaced, the luminaire shall be
destroyed. 07)Minimum allowed bending is 20cm in diameter. 08)Replaceable
(LED only) light source by an end-user. 09)Replaceable (LED only) light source
by a professional: The LED light source contained in this luminaire shall only be
replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similar qualified person.
10)Non-replaceable light source: The light source of this luminaire is not
replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire
shall be replaced. 11)Replaceable control gear by an end-user. 12)Replaceable
control gear by a professional. Non-replaceable control gear. 13)Energy
Labelling Regulation (EU)2019/2015:. 14)This product contains a light source of
energy efficiency class A. 15)This product contains a light source of energy
efficiency class B. 16)This product contains a light source of energy efficiency
class C. 17)This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class D.
18)This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class E. 19)This
product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F. 20)This product
contains a light source of energy efficiency class G. WIRELESS SPECIFICATIONS
for all Philips Hue products Wireless RF mode frequency band: 2,400-2,485.5 MHz
Operating channels Zigbee: channels 11-26  Operating channels Bluetooth:
channels 0-39 Maximum transmitted power <20 dBm

Disposal of the product. Your product is designed and manufactured with
high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused.
When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means
the product is covered by the European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please inform
yourself about the local waste disposal, separation and collection system for
electrical and electronic products. Please act according to your local rules and
do not dispose of your old product with your normal household waste. The
correct disposal of your product and/or batteries will help prevent
potential negative consequences for the environment and human

health.The product is ZigBee certified. Zigbee is an open standard for indoor
wireless communication. All Philips ZigBee Certified products can be
connected with other Philips ZigBee Certified products. Bluetooth® enabled
product. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Signify is under
license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective
owners. Hue Personal Wireless Lighting' is a trademark owned by Signify
Holding B.V. Philips and the Philips shield emblem are registered trademarks of
Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Customer support: For more information, please visit
our website at www.philips-hue.com/support or call customer services on
00800 7445 4775

UK - REGULATION
SIMPLIFIED UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY Hereby, Signify declares that
the radio equipment type HUE personal wireless lighting system is in
compliance with the Radio Equipment Regulations 2
internet address: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; UK Energy Information
Regulation: 14)This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class A.
15)This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class B . 16)This
product contains a light source of energy efficiency class C . 17)This product
contains a light source of energy efficiency class D . 18)This product contains a
light source of energy efficiency class E . 19)This product contains a light source
of energy efficiency class F . 20)This product contains a light source of energy
efficiency class G.

Disposal of the product. Your product is designed and manufactured with
high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused.
When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means
the product is covered by the UK Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2013. Please inform yourself about the local waste disposal,
separation and collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please
act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old product with
your normal household waste. The correct disposal of your product will help
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human
health.

DE - SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Mehr über Hue und die Verwendung dieses Systems erfahren Sie unter
www.philips-hue.com. VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG -
Hiermit erklärt Signify, dass das Funkübertragungsgerät HUE Personal Wireless
Lighting System der EU-Verordnung 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Der Volltext der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse
verfügbar: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; SICHERHEITSHINWEISE Pflegen Sie
beleuchtung mit einem trockenen Staubwedel, verwenden Sie keine Scheuer-
oder Lösungsmittel. Vermeiden Sie für alle elektrischen Teile den Kontakt mit
Flüssigkeiten. Verbinden Sie den Lichtschlauch nicht mit der Stromversorgung,
während er sich in der Verpackung befindet oder auf eine Rolle aufgewickelt
ist; Benutzen Sie den Lichtschlauch nicht, wenn er abgedeckt oder in eine
Oberfläche eingebaut ist. Schließen Sie den Lichtschlauch nicht an Produkten
anderer Hersteller an. Den Lichtschlauch nicht öffnen oder zuschneiden. Die
Zwischenverbindung darf nur über die mitgelieferten Anschlüsse
vorgenommen werden. Beachten Sie stets die technischen Daten das Produkt.
Überprüfen Sie die angegebenen Symbole auf dem Kennzeichnungsetikett
am Produkt und die Symbole, die in Teil A Ihrer Sicherheitsanweisungen

abgebildet sind. ACHTUNG: Im Folgenden finden Sie alle Erklärungen mit
Zahlenangaben für die entsprechenden Symbole, die am Anfang dieser
Sicherheitsanweisungen abgebildet sind: 01)Das Produkt sollte ausschließlich
in geschlossenen Räumen installiert werden. 02)Dieses Produkt erfüllt die
Anforderungen von IP67, ausgenommen der Netzteilstecker (IP44). 03)Das
Produkt ist nicht für die Installation in Badezimmern, speziell im angegebenen
Bereich, geeignet. 04)Schutzklasse II: Das Produkt bzw. die Komponente weist
eine doppelte oder verstärkte Isolierung auf. 05)Schutzklasse III: Das Produkt
bzw. die Komponente ist nur für den Betrieb mit Schutzkleinspannung geeignet
(< 50 V Wechselspannung, < 120 V Gleichspannung). 06) X-Verbindung: Falls
die Leitung beschädigt ist, muss sie durch eine Leitung des gleichen Typs
ersetzt werden. Y-Verbindung: Falls die Leitung beschädigt ist, darf diese nur
vom Hersteller, dem Händler oder einem Experten ersetzt werden, um Risiken
zu vermeiden. Z-Verbindung: Das externe flexible Kabel dieser Leuchte kann
nicht ersetzt werden. Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, muss die Leuchte
entsorgt werden. 07)Biegungen müssen einen Durchmesser von mindestens 20
cm haben. 08)Von Endanwender austauschbare Lichtquelle (nur LED). 09)Nur
von einer Fachkraft auszutauschende Lichtquelle (nur LED): Die
LED-Lichtquelle in dieser Leuchte darf nur vom Hersteller bzw. von dessen
Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden.
10)Nicht austauschbare Lichtquelle: Die Lichtquelle in dieser Leuchte ist nicht
austauschbar. Wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat,
muss die gesamte Leuchte ausgetauscht werden. 11)Von endanwender
austauschbares Vorschaltgerät. 12)Von Fachkraft auszutauschendes
Vorschaltgerät. Nicht austauschbares Vorschaltgerät 13)Verordnung zur
Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung (EU)2019/2015:. 14)Dieses Produkt enthält
eine Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse A . 15)Dieses Produkt enthält eine
Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse B. 16)Dieses Produkt enthält eine
Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse C. 17)Dieses Produkt enthält eine
Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse D. 18)Dieses Produkt enthält eine
Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse E. 19)Dieses Produkt enthält eine
Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse F. 20)Dieses Produkt enthält eine
Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse G. DRAHTLOS-SPEZIFIKATIONEN für alle
Philips Hue Produkte Frequenzband des Drahtlos-Funkmodus: 2400–2483,5
MHz Betriebskanäle Zigbee: Kanäle 11–26 Betriebskanäle Bluetooth: Kanäle 0 –
39 Maximale übertragene Leistung < 20 dBm

Entsorgung des Produkts. Ihr Produkt wurde unter Verwendung
hochwertiger Materialien und Komponenten entwickelt und hergestellt, die
recycelt und wiederverwendet werden können. Befindet sich dieses Symbol
(durchgestrichene Abfalltonne auf Rädern) auf dem Gerät, bedeutet dies, dass
für dieses Gerät die. Europäische Richtlinie 2012/19/EU gilt. Bitte informieren
Sie sich über die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von
elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Richten Sie sich bitte nach den
geltenden Bestimmungen in Ihrem Land, und entsorgen Sie Altgeräte nicht über
Ihren Haushaltsabfall. Durch die korrekte Entsorgung Ihres Produkts und/oder
Ihrer Batterien werden Umwelt und Menschen vor möglichen negativen Folgen
geschützt. Das Produkt ist ZigBee-zertifiziert. ZigBee ist ein offener Standard für
drahtlose Datenübertragung in Innenbereichen. Alle Produkte von Philips, die
ZigBee-zertifiziert sind, können mit anderen ZigBee-zertifizierten Produkten
von Philips verbunden werden. Bluetooth®-fähiges Produkt. Die
Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind eingetragene Marken der Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. Jede Verwendung dieser Marken durch Signify erfolgt unter Lizenz.
Andere Marken und Handelsnamen sind die ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer.

FR - CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Consultez le site www.philips-hue.com pour en apprendre davantage sur Hue
et sur son utilisation. DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EUROPÉENNE
SIMPLIFIÉE - Aux termes des présentes, Signify déclare que le type
d’équipement radio du système d’éclairage sans fil personnel HUE répond à la
directive 2014/53/UE.
L’ensemble du texte de la déclaration européenne de conformité est
disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante : www.philips-hue.com/DoC;
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ Entretenir l’éclairage avec un chiffon sec, n’utilisez
pas d’abrasifs ou de solvents. Éviter les liquides sur toutes les parties
électriques. Ne pas raccorder le flexible lumineux à l’alimentation s’il est encore
dans l’emballage ou enroulé sur une bobine ; Ne pas utiliser le flexible
lumineux s’il est recouvert ou encastré. Ne pas raccorder le flexible lumineux à
un produit d’un autre fabricant. Évitez d’ouvrir ou de couper le flexible
lumineux. Procéder à l’interconnexion uniquement avec les connecteurs
fournis. Toujours prendre en considération les spécifications techniques du
luminaire. Vérifier les icônes figurant sur l’étiquette d’identification du luminaire
et les icônes figurant dans la partie A de vos consignes de sécurité. ATTENTION :
Vous trouverez ci-dessous toutes les explications avec une référence
numérique vers les icônes figurant respectivement à côté de ces consignes de
sécurité : 01)Le produit doit uniquement être installé en intérieur. 02)Ce produit
est classé IP67, à l’exception de la fiche d’alimentation (IP44). 03)Le produit ne
doit pas être installé dans une salle de bain, en particulier dans la zone
indiquée. 04)Protection de classe II : le produit ou composant est fourni avec
une isolatiINSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA classe III : le produit ou composant
n'est utilisable qu'avec une alimentation à très basse tension de n
endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un câble de même type. • Connexion Y :
si le câble est endommagé, il ne peut être remplacé que par le fabricant, par le
distributeur ou par un expert, afin d'éviter tout risque. • Connexion Z : le câble
ou cordon flexible externe de ce luminaire ne peut être remplacé. Si le cordon
est endommagé, le luminaire doit être détruit. 07)Le diamètre de courbure
minimum autorisé est de 20 cm. 08)Source lumineuse (LED uniquement)
remplaçable par un utilisateur final. 09)Source lumineuse (LED uniquement)
remplaçable par un professionnel : La source lumineuse LED contenue dans ce
luminaire doit être uniquement remplacée par le fabricant, son agent de
maintenance ou une autre personne disposant des qualifications appropriées.
10)Source lumineuse non remplaçable: La source lumineuse de ce luminaire
n'est pas remplaçable. Lorsque la source lumineuse arrive en fin de vie, tout le
luminaire doit être remplacé. 11)Appareillage remplaçable par un utilisateur
final. 12)Appareillage remplaçable par un professionnel. Appareillage non
remplaçable 13)Règlement sur l'étiquetage énergétique (UE) 2019/2015:.
14)Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique
A . 15)Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique B. 16)Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe
d'efficacité énergétique C. 17)Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de
classe d'efficacité énergétique D. 18)Ce produit contient une source lumineuse
de classe d'efficacité énergétique E. 19)Ce produit contient une source
lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique F. 20)Ce produit contient une
source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique G. SPÉCIFICATIONS SANS
FIL pour tous les produits Philips Hue Bande de fréquence du mode RF sans fil
2 400 à 2 483,5 MHz Canaux Zigbee : canaux 11 à 26 Canaux Bluetooth : canaux
0 à 39 Puissance de transmission maximum <20 dBm

Mise au rebut du produit. Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué à partir
de matériaux et composants de haute qualité, recyclables et réutilisables. Le
symbole d'une poubelle barrée apposé sur un produit signifie que celui-ci
relève de la directive européenne 2012/19/EU. Informez-vous auprès des
instances locales sur le système de mise au rebut, de collecte et de tri des
produits électriques et électroniques en fin de vie. Veillez à respecter les
réglementations locales ; ne mettez pas votre ancien produit au rebut avec vos
déchets ménagers. L’élimination adéquate de votre produit et/ou de vos
batteries contribuera à prévenir des conséquences négatives pour
l’environnement et la santé humaine. Ce produit est certifié ZigBee. Zigbee est
une norme ouverte pour la communication sans fil en intérieur. Tous les
produits certifiés Philips ZigBee peuvent être connectés à d’autres produits
certifiés Philips ZigBee. Produit compatible Bluetooth®. La marque et les logos
Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées détenues par Bluetooth SIG, Inc., et
toute utilisation de ces marques par Signify fait l'objet d'un accord de licence.
Les autres marques commerciales et marques déposées sont la propriété de
leurs propriétaires respectifs. “Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” ist ein
Warenzeichen von Signify Holding B.V. Philips und das Philips Schildsymbol
sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Kundendienst:
Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf unserer Website unter
www.philips-hue.com/support. Sie können auch unseren Kundendienst unter
(00800 74454775) anrufen.

ES - INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Visite www.philips-hue.es para más información acerca de Hue y cómo
utilizarlo. DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD SIMPLIFICADA DE LA UE - Por la
presente, Signify declara que el sistema de iluminación inalámbrica personal
HUE de tipo de equipamiento de radio cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible
en la siguiente dirección: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; INSTRUCCIONES DE
SEGURIDAD Limpie la parte con un paño seco, no utilice abrasivos ni
disolventes. Evite los líquidos en todas las piezas eléctricas. No conecte la tira
de luz al suministro eléctrico mientras está en el embalaje o enrollada a un
carrete. No utilice la tira de luz cuando esté cubierta o empotrada en una
superficie. No conecte esta tira de luz a un producto de otro fabricante. No
abras ni cortes la tira de luz. La interconexión solo debe realizarse con los
conectores que se proporcionan. Tenga siempre en cuenta las especificaciones
técnicas del accesorio. Compruebe los iconos indicados en la etiqueta de
identificación en el accesorio y los iconos que se muestran en el apartado A de
las instrucciones de seguridad. ATENCIÓN: A continuación encontrará todas las
explicaciones con referencia numérica a los iconos respectivamente delante de
estas instrucciones de seguridad: 01)El producto debe instalarse únicamente en
interiores. 02)Este es un producto IP67, excepto la clavija de alimentación
(IP44). 03)El producto no es apto para instalarse en cuartos de baño,
particularmente en la zona especificada. 04)Protección de clase II: el producto o
componente está provisto de aislamiento doble o reforzado. 05)Protección de
clase III: el producto o componente solo es apto para fuentes de alimentación
de seguridad de voltaje extra bajo (< 50 V de CA; < 120 V de CC). 06)• Conexión
en X: si el cable se daña, debe reemplazarlo por un cable del mismo tipo. •
Conexión en Y: si el cable se daña, solo debe reemplazarlo el fabricante, un
distribuidor o un experto para evitar riesgos. • Conexión en Z: el cable flexible
externo de esta lámpara no se puede reemplazar. Si el cable está dañado,
la lámpara deberá desecharse. 07)El diámetro mínimo de curvatura

permitido es de 20 cm. 08)Fuente de luz (solo LED) sustituible por el usuario
final. 09)Fuente de luz (solo LED) sustituible por un profesional: Solo el
fabricante, un agente del servicio técnico o persona con cualificación similar
puede sustituir la fuente de luz LED de este sistema de iluminación. 10)Fuente
de luz no sustituible: La fuente de luz de este sistema de iluminación no se
puede sustituir. Cuando la fuente de luz llegue al final de su vida útil, deberá
sustituirse el sistema completo. 11)Equipo de control sustituible por el usuario
final. 12)Equipo de control sustituible por un profesional. Equipo de control no
sustituible. 13)Reglamento (UE)2019/2015 relativo al etiquetado energético de
las fuentes luminosas:. 14)Este producto contiene una fuente luminosa con la
clase de eficiencia energética A . 15)Este producto contiene una fuente luminosa
con la clase de eficiencia energética B. 16)Este producto contiene una fuente
luminosa con la clase de eficiencia energética C. 17)Este producto contiene una
fuente luminosa con la clase de eficiencia energética D. 18)Este producto
contiene una fuente luminosa con la clase de eficiencia energética E. 19)Este
producto contiene una fuente luminosa con la clase de eficiencia energética F.
20)Este producto contiene una fuente luminosa con la clase de eficiencia
energética G . ESPECIFICACIONES INALÁMBRICAS para todos los productos
Philips Hue Banda de frecuencia de modo RF inalámbrica 2400-2483,5 MHz
Canales en funcionamiento Zigbee: canales 11 - 26 Canales en funcionamiento
Bluetooth: canales 0 – 39 Potencia máxima transmitida < 20 dBm

Eliminación del producto. El producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con
materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar.
Cuando este símbolo de contenedor de ruedas tachado aparece impreso en un
producto, significa que el producto está cubierto por la directiva europea
2012/19/EU. Infórmese sobre el sistema local de gestión de residuos,
separación y recogida de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Respete siempre
la normativa local y no deseche los productos usados con la basura normal del
hogar.  Desechar un producto o las baterías de la forma correcta evitará
posibles consecuencias negativas para el entorno y la salud de las personas.
El producto cuenta con la certificación ZigBee. Zigbee es un estándar abierto
de comunicación inalámbrica para interiores. Todos los productos con
certificación Philips ZigBee Certified se pueden conectar a otros productos con
certificación Philips ZigBee Certified. Producto compatible con Bluetooth®.
Los logotipos y la marca de la palabra Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales
registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de tales marcas
por parte de Signify se realiza bajo licencia. El resto de marcas y nombres
comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios. « Éclairage connecté
personnalisé Hue » est une marque déposée détenue par Signify Holding B.V.
Philips et l’emblème du bouclier Philips sont des marques déposées de
Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Service clientèle : Pour plus d’informations, veuillez
visiter notre site Internet à l’adresse http://www.philips-hue.com/support ou
appeler notre service clientèle (00800 74454775)

PT - INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Aceda a www.philips-hue.com para saber mais sobre a gama Hue e como a
utilizar. DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA UE SIMPLIFICADA - A Signify
declara, por este meio, que o tipo de equipamento rádio do sistema de
iluminação pessoal sem fios HUE está em conformidade com a Diretiva
2014/53/UE.
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade para a UE encontra-se
disponível no endereço: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; INSTRUÇÕES DE
SEGURANÇA Para limpeza de equipamentos de iluminação, utilize um

pano de pó seco e não utilize abrasivos ou solventes. Evite o contacto de
líquidos com todas as partes elétricas. Não ligue a faixa de luz à alimentação
enquanto estiver na embalagem ou enrolada num carreto; Não use a faixa de
luz quando esta estiver coberta ou embutida numa superfície. Não ligue esta
faixa de luz a um produto de outro fabricante. Não abra nem corte a faixa de
luz. A interligação apenas pode ser feita através da utilização dos conectores
fornecidos. Tenha sempre todas as especificações técnicas do equipamento
em consideração. Verifique os ícones presentes na etiqueta de identificação do
equipamento e os ícones apresentados na parte A das instruções de
segurança. ATENÇÃO: Abaixo encontrará todas as explicações com a
referência numérica aos ícones respetivos na parte frontal destas instruções de
segurança: 01)O produto deve ser instalado apenas em áreas interiores.
02)Este é um produto IP67, exceto a ficha da fonte de alimentação (IP44).
03)O produto não é adequado para a instalação em casas de banho, em
particular na zona especificada. 04)Classe de protecção II: o produto ou
componente é fornecido com isolamento duplo ou reforçado. 05)Classe de
protecção III: o produto ou componente é apropriado apenas para o
fornecimento de voltagem ultra baixa de segurança (<50 V CA; <120 V CC). 06)•
Ligação X: em caso de danos no fio, este tem de ser substituído por outro fio
do mesmo tipo. • Ligação Y: em caso de danos no fio, este tem de ser
substituído apenas pelo fabricante, distribuidor ou por um técnico
especializado, para evitar riscos. • Ligação Z: o cabo flexível externo ou o fio
deste candeeiro não pode ser substituído. Se o fio estiver danificado, o
candeeiro terá de ser destruído. 07)O diâmetro de dobragem mínimo permitido
é de 20 cm. 08)Fonte de luz substituível (apenas LED) por um utilizador final.
09)Fonte de luz substituível (apenas LED) por um profissional: A fonte de
luz-LED no interior deste candeeiro deve ser substituída apenas pelo
fabricante, pelo seu técnico de assistência ou por uma pessoa com
qualificação equivalente. 10)Fonte de luz não substituível: A fonte de luz deste
candeeiro não é substituível; quando a fonte de luz alcançar o fim da sua vida
útil, deve ser substituído o candeeiro completo. 11)Equipamento de controlo
substituível por um utilizador final. 12)Equipamento de controlo substituível por
um profissional. Equipamento de controlo não substituível. 13)Regulamento
sobre rotulagem energética (UE)2019/2015: . 14)Este produto contém uma
fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética A. 15)Este produto contém uma
fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética B. 16)Este produto contém uma
fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética C. 17)Este produto contém uma
fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética D. 18)Este produto contém uma
fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética E. 19)Este produto contém uma
fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética F. 20)Este produto contém uma
fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética G. ESPECIFICAÇÕES SEM FIOS
para todos os produtos Philips Hue Banda de frequência do modo RF sem fios:
2400-2483,5 MHz Canais operacionais Zigbee: canais 11 - 26 Canais
operacionais Bluetooth: canais 0 – 39 Potência máxima transmitida <20dBm

Eliminação do produto: o seu produto foi concebido e fabricado com
materiais e componentes de alta qualidade, que podem ser reciclados e
reutilizados. Quando este símbolo com um caixote de lixo com um traço por
cima é apresentado num produto, isto significa que o produto é abrangido pela
Directiva Europeia 2012/19/EU. Informe-se acerca do sistema de eliminação,
separação e recolha local para produtos eléctricos e electrónicos. Cumpra os
regulamentos locais e não elimine o seu produto usado nos resíduos
domésticos comuns. A eliminação correta do produto e/ou das pilhas
ajudará a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e

para a saúde humana. O produto tem certificação para ZigBee. O ZigBee é uma
norma de comunicações sem fios no interior aberta. Todos os produtos Philips
certificados para ZigBee podem ser ligados a outros produtos Philips
certificados para ZigBee. Produto com Bluetooth®. A marca nominativa e os
logótipos Bluetooth® são marcas comerciais registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
e qualquer utilização de tais marcas pela Signify é efetuada sob licença. Outras
marcas e designações comerciais são propriedade dos respetivos detentores.
"Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" es una marca comercial propiedad de Signify
Holding B.V. Philips y el emblema de escudo de Philips son marcas comerciales
registradas de Koninklijke Philips N.V. Soporte al cliente: Para obtener más
información, visite nuestro sitio web en www.philips-hue.com/support, o llame
al servicio de atención al cliente (00800 74454775)

IT - ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Per ulteriori informazioni su Hue e su come utilizzarlo, visita il sito
www.philips-hue.com. DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE SEMPLIFICATA -
Con la presente, Signify dichiara che il sistema di illuminazione wireless
personale tipo HUE è conforme alla direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio
2014/53/UE.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente
indirizzo Internet: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA Pulire
gli apparecchi di illuminazione con un panno asciutto, non utilizzare abrasivi o
solventi. Evitare liquidi su tutte le parti elettriche. Non collegare il tubo
luminoso all'alimentazione mentre è nell'imballaggio o avvolto su una bobina;
Non utilizzare il tubo luminoso quando è coperto o incassato in una superficie.
Non collegare questo tubo luminoso al prodotto di un altro fornitore. Non
aprire né tagliare la striscia luminosa. L'interconnessione deve essere eseguita
solo utilizzando i connettori forniti. Tenere sempre in considerazione tutte le
specifiche tecniche dell prodotto. Verificare le icone indicate sull'etichetta di
identificazione dell prodotto e le icone riportate nella parte A delle istruzioni di
sicurezza. ATTENZIONE: di seguito sono riportate le spiegazioni delle icone,
identificate mediante riferimento numerico davanti alle istruzioni di sicurezza:
01)Il prodotto può essere installato solo all’interno. 02)Si tratta di un prodotto
classe IP67, tranne per la spina di alimentazione (IP44) 03)Il prodotto non è
adatto a essere installato in stanze da bagno (soprattutto non nella zona
specificata). 04)Protezione in classe II: il prodotto o il componente è provvisto
di doppio isolamento o isolamento rinforzato. 05)Protezione in classe III: il
prodotto o il componente è adatto solamente ad articoli a bassissimo
voltaggio di sicurezza (<50 V CA; <120 V CC). 06)• Collegamento X: in caso di
danneggiamento, il cavo deve essere sostituito con un cavo dello stesso tipo. •
Collegamento Y: in caso di danneggiamento, il cavo deve essere sostituito
esclusivamente dal ostruttore, dal distributore o da un tecnico esperto per
evitare rischi. • Connessione tipo Z: il filo o il cavo esterno flessibile di questo
sistema di illuminazione non può essere sostituito. Se il cavo è danneggiato il
sistema di illuminazione deve essere distrutto. 07)Il diametro della curvatura
minima consentita è di 20 cm. 08)Sorgente luminosa (solo LED) sostituibile da
parte di un utente finale. 09)Sorgente luminosa (solo LED) sostituibile da un
professionista: La sorgente di luce LED contenuta in questo sistema di
illuminazione dovrà essere sostituita solo dal produttore, dal suo agente di
servizio o da una persona con qualifica similare. 10)Sorgente luminosa non
sostituibile: La sorgente di luce di questo sistema di illuminazione non è
sostituibile; quando la sorgente di luce giunge al termine del suo ciclo di
vita, viene sostituito l'intero sistema di illuminazione. 11)Alimentatore

sostituibile da parte di un utente finale. 12)Alimentatore sostituibile da un
professionista. Alimentatore non sostituibile. 13)Regolamento sull'etichettatura
energetica (UE) 2019/2015:. 14)Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente
luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica A. 15)Questo prodotto contiene una
sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica B. 16)Questo prodotto
contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica C. 17)Questo
prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica D.
18)Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza
energetica E. 19)Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di
efficienza energetica F. 20)Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di
classe di efficienza energetica G. SPECIFICHE WIRELESS per tutti i prodotti
Philips Hue Banda di frequenza modalità RF wireless: 400-483,5 MHz Canali
operativi Zigbee: canali 11 - 26 Canali operativi Bluetooth: canali 0 – 39
Potenza massima trasmessa <20 dBm

Smaltimento di vecchi prodotti: il prodotto è stato progettato e assemblato
con materiali e componenti di alta qualità che possono essere riciclati e
riutilizzati. Se su un prodotto si trova il simbolo di un bidone con ruote,
contrassegnato da una X, vuol dire che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della
direttiva 2012/19/EU. L'utente è pregato di informarsi sui sistemi locali di
differenziazione, smaltimento e raccolta di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici.
Attenersi alle normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti e non gettare i
vecchi prodotti nei normali rifiuti domestici. Lo smaltimento corretto del
prodotto e/o delle batterie contribuirà a prevenire conseguenze negative per
l'ambiente e la salute. Dit product is voorzien van het ZigBee-certificaat. ZigBee
is een open standaard voor draadloze communicatie binnenshuis. Alle Philips
ZigBee Certified-producten kunnen worden aangesloten op andere Philips
ZigBee Certified-producten. Prodotto abilitato per Bluetooth®. Il simbolo e il
logo Bluetooth® sono marchi registrati di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualsiasi utilizzo
di tali marchi da parte di Signify è autorizzato dietro licenza. Altri marchi e nomi
commerciali appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari. "Hue Personal Wireless
Lighting" è un marchio di proprietà di Signify Holding B.V. Philips e il simbolo
dello scudo Philips sono marchi registrati di Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Assistenza
clienti: Per ulteriori informazioni, visita il nostro sito Web all'indirizzo
www.philips-hue.com/support o chiama il servizio clienti al numero
00800 74454775

NL - VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Ga naar www.philips-hue.com voor meer informatie over Hue en het gebruik
ervan. VEREENVOUDIGDE EUROPESE VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT -
Signify verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur van de persoonlijke draadloze
hue-verlichting voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van de Europese verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar
op de volgende internetpagina: www.philips-hue.com/DoC;
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES Reinig verlichting met een droge stoffen doek en
gebruik geen schuur- of oplosmiddelen. Voorkom dat de elektrische
onderdelen in aanraking komen met vloeistoffen. Sluit de kabelverlichting niet
aan op de netspanning wanneer die nog verpakt is of is opgerold. Gebruik de
kabelverlichting niet wanneer deze is afgedekt of in een vlak verzonken is. Sluit
deze kabelverlichting niet aan op een product van een andere producent. De
lightstrip niet openen of doorknippen. Koppel meerdere verlichtingen alleen
met behulp van de meegeleverde connectoren. Houd altijd rekening met alle
technische specificaties van het produkt. Controleer de pictogrammen op
het typeplaatje van het produkt en de pictogrammen in Deel A van de

veiligheidsinstructies. LET OP: hierna vind je alle beschrijvingen met cijfers die
verwijzen naar de pictogrammen respectievelijk het begin van deze
veiligheidsinstructies: 01)Het product dient binnenshuis te worden
geïnstalleerd. 02)Dit is een IP 67-product, met uitzondering van de steker van
de voedingseenheid (IP 44). 03)Het product is niet geschikt voor installatie in
badkamers, met name niet in het aangegeven gebied. 04)Veiligheidsklasse II:
het product of onderdeel heeft dubbele of versterkte isolatie.
05)Veiligheidsklasse III: het product of onderdeel is alleen geschikt voor veilig,
extra laag voltage (<50 Vac; <120 Vdc).  06)Bij schade aan de draad: •
X-verbinding; Vervang de draad door hetzelfde type. • Y-verbinding; De draad
dient te worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de distributeur of door een
expert, om risico's te vermijden. • Z-verbinding; De kabel of het snoer van dit
armatuur kan niet worden vervangen. Het armatuur is niet meer bruikbaar.
07)De minimaal toegestaan buigdiameter bedraagt 20 cm. 08)Door een
eindgebruiker vervangbare lichtbron (alleen LED). 09)Door een professional
vervangbare lichtbron (alleen LED): De LED-lichtbron in deze armatuur dient
uitsluitend door de fabrikant, diens onderhoudsvertegenwoordiger of een
persoon met vergelijkbare kwalificaties te worden vervangen.
10)Niet-vervangbare lichtbron: De lichtbron in deze armatuur is niet
vervangbaar. Als de lichtbron het einde van de levensduur heeft bereikt, dient
de volledige armatuur te worden vervangen. 11)Door een eindgebruiker
vervangbare voorschakelapparatuur. 12)Door een professional vervangbare
voorschakelapparatuur. Niet-vervangbare voorschakelapparatuur.
13)Verordening betreffende energie-etikettering (EU) 2019/2015:. 14)Dit product
bevat een lichtbron met energie-efficiëntieklasse A . 15)Dit product bevat een
lichtbron met energie-efficiëntieklasse B. 16)Dit product bevat een lichtbron
met energie-efficiëntieklasse C. 17)Dit product bevat een lichtbron met
energie-efficiëntieklasse D. 18)Dit product bevat een lichtbron met
energie-efficiëntieklasse E. 19)Dit product bevat een lichtbron met
energie-efficiëntieklasse F. 20)Dit product bevat een lichtbron met
energie-efficiëntieklasse G. DRAADLOZE SPECIFICATIES voor alle Philips Hue
producten Frequentieband Wireless RF-modus: 2400-2483,5 MHz Kanalen in
gebruik Zigbee: kanalen 11 - 26 Kanalen in gebruik Bluetooth: kanalen 0 – 39
Maximaal verzonden vermogen < 20 dBm

Wegwerpen van het product. Uw product is ontwikkeld en geproduceerd
met hoogwaardige materialen en onderdelen die kunnen worden gerecycled
en hergebruikt. Als u op uw product een doorgekruiste afvalcontainer ziet,
betekent dit dat het product valt onder de EU-richtlijn 2012/19/EU. Informeer
naar het lokale systeem voor de verwerking, scheiding en het ophalen van
elektrisch en elektronisch afval. Houd u aan de lokale regelgeving en gooi uw
oude producten niet bij het gewone huishoudafval.  Het correct wegwerpen
van het oude product en/of batterijen helpt mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor
het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid te voorkomen. Il prodotto è certificato
ZigBee. Zigbee è uno standard aperto per la comunicazione wireless interna.
Tutti i prodotti Philips certificati ZigBee possono essere collegati con altri
prodotti Philips certificati ZigBee. Product is geschikt voor Bluetooth®. Het
Bluetooth®-woordmerk en de Bluetooth®-logo's zijn geregistreerde
handelsmerken die eigendom zijn van Bluetooth SIG, Inc.; deze merken worden
door Signify onder licentie gebruikt. Overige handelsmerken en handelsnamen
zijn eigendom van de respectieve eigenaren. "Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" é
uma marca comercial da Signify Holding B.V. Philips e o emblema do escudo da
Philips são marcas comerciais registadas da Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Apoio
ao cliente: Para mais informações, visite o nosso Web site em

www.philips-hue.com/support ou contacte o nosso serviço de apoio ao cliente
(00800 74454775)

DA - SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
Gå til www.philips-hue.com for at få mere at vide om Hue, og hvordan det skal
bruges. FORENKLET EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING - Signify erklærer
hermed, at radioudstyret type HUE personligt trådløst belysningssystem er i
overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde ordlyd kan ses på følgende
internetadresse: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
Belysning vedligeholdes med en tør klud. Der må ikke anvendes slibende
midler eller opløsningsmidler. Sørg for, at der ikke trænger væske ind i
elektriske dele. Lysslangen må ikke sluttes til strømforsyningen, mens den er i
emballagen eller viklet op på en spole; Lysslangen må ikke anvendes, når den
er tildækket eller integreret i en overflade. Lysslangen må ikke sluttes til
produkter fra andre producenter. Undlad at åbne eller skære i lysslangen.
Lysslangen må kun tilsluttes ved brug af de medfølgende stik. Tag altid hensyn
til de tekniske specifikationer for armaturet. Kontrollér ikonerne på
mærkepladen på armaturet samt ikonerne i del A i sikkerhedsinstruktionerne.
BEMÆRK: Nedenfor finder du alle forklaringer med talangivelser til de ikoner,
der er vist øverst i disse sikkerhedsinstruktioner: 01)Produktet må kun
installeres indendørs. 02)Dette er et IP67-produkt, undtagen for
strømforsyningsstikket (IP44). 03)Produktet er ikke egnet til installation på
badeværelser, særligt ikke i den angivne zone. 04)Beskyttelsesklasse II:
Produktet eller komponenten er forsynet med dobbelt eller forstærket
isolering. 05)Beskyttelsesklasse III: Produktet eller komponenten er kun egnet
til ekstra lav sikkerhedsspænding (< 50 Va.c.; < 120 Vd.c.). 06)• X-forbindelse:
Ved skader på ledningen skal den udskiftes med en ledning af samme type. •
Y-forbindelse: Ved skader på ledningen må den kun udskiftes af producenten,
forhandleren eller en ekspert for at undgå risici. • Z-forbindelse: Denne lampes
eksterne fleksible kabel eller ledning kan ikke udskiftes. Hvis ledningen
beskadiges, skal lampen destrueres. 07)Mindste tilladte bøjning er 20 cm i
diameter. 08)Lyskilde (kun LED), der må udskiftes af en slutbruger. 09)Lyskilde
(kun LED), der skal udskiftes af en fagmand: LED lyskilden i denne lampe må kun
udskiftes af forhandleren eller dennes servicepartner eller en lignende
kvalificeret person. 10)Lyskilde; der ikke kan udskiftes: Lyskilden i dette armatur
kan ikke udskiftes. Når lyskilden er udtjent, skal hele armaturet udskiftes.
11)Betjeningselementer, der må udskiftes af en slutbruger. 12)Betjeningselementer,
der skal udskiftes af en fagmand. Betjeningselementer, der ikke kan udskiftes.
13)Forordning om energimærkning (EU) 2019/2015:. 14)Dette produkt
indeholder en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse A. 15)Dette produkt indeholder
en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse B. 16)Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde
i energieffektivitetsklasse C. 17)Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i
energieffektivitetsklasse D. 18)Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i
energieffektivitetsklasse E. 19)Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i
energieffektivitetsklasse F. 20)Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i
energieffektivitetsklasse G. TRÅDLØSE SPECIFIKATIONER for alle Philips Hue
produkter Trådløst RF-frekvensbånd: 400-483,5 Mhz Betjeningskanaler
Zigbee: kanal 11 – 26 Betjeningskanaler Bluetooth: kanal 0 – 39 Maks. overført
effekt <20 dBm

Bortskaffelse af produktet. Dit produkt er udviklet og fremstillet i materialer
og komponenter af høj kvalitet, som kan genbruges. Når et produkt er
forsynet med dette symbol med en affaldsspand med et kryds, betyder

det, at produktet er omfattet af EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU. Undersøg venligst det
lokale system for indsamling, sortering og bortskaffelse af elektriske og
elektroniske produkter. Følg de lokale regler, og bortskaf ikke dine
udtjente produkter sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Korrekt
bortskaffelse af produktet og/eller batterier er med til at forhindre negative
konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers sundhed.
Produktet er certificeret i henhold til ZigBee, den åbne standard for indendørs
trådløs kommunikation. Alle Philips ZigBee-certificerede produkter kan sluttes
til andre Philips ZigBee-certificerede produkter. Produkt med
Bluetooth®-tilslutning. Bluetooth®-ordmærket og -logoerne er registrerede
varemærker tilhørende Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og al brug af sådanne mærker fra
Signifys side er på licens. Andre varemærker og handelsnavne tilhører deres
respektive ejere. "Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" is een handelsmerk van
Signify Holding B.V. Philips en het Philips-schildembleem zijn gedeponeerde
handelsmerken van Koninklijke Philips N.V. Klantenservice: Ga voor meer
informatie naar onze website www.philips-hue.com/support of bel naar onze
klantenservice (00800 74454775)

FI - TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
Lisätietoja Huesta ja sen käytöstä on osoitteessa www.philips-hue.com.
YKSINKERTAISTETTU EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS - Signify
vakuuttaa täten, että langaton HUE-valaistusjärjestelmässä käytettävä
radiolaitetyyppi on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavana seuraavassa
sivustossa: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; TURVALLISUUSOHJEET Pidä valot
hyvässä kunnossa pyyhkimällä ne kuivalla liinalla. Älä käytä hankaavia aineita
tai liuottimia.  Vältä nesteen pääsemistä sähköisiin osiin. Älä yhdistä
valonauhaa virransyöttöön, kun se on pakkauksessa tai kelalla. Älä käytä
valonauhaa, jos se on peitetty tai pinnan sisällä. Älä yhdistä valonauhaa toisen
valmistajan tuotteeseen. Liitännässä saa käyttää vain mukana toimitettuja
liittimiä. Ota aina huomioon kiinnikkeen tekniset ominaisuudet. Älä avaa tai
katkaise köyden valoa. Kiinnitä huomiota kiinnikkeen tunnustarrassa ja
turvallisuusohjeiden A-osassa näkyviin kuvakkeisiin. HUOMIO: Alla näkyvien
selitysten numerot viittaavat näiden turvallisuusohjeiden alussa näkyviin
kuvakkeisiin. 01)Tuotteen saa asentaa vain sisätiloihin. 02)Tämä on IP67-tuote
virtalähdeliitintä lukuun ottamatta (IP44). 03)Tuote ei sovi asennettavaksi
kylpyhuoneeseen eikä missään nimessä kuvakkeessa määritetylle alueelle.
04)Suojausluokka II: tuotteessa tai osassa on kaksinkertainen tai vahvistettu
eristys. 05)Suojausluokka III: tuote tai osa sopii käytettäväksi ainoastaan
erittäin alhaisessa jännitteessä (<50 V AC, <120 V DC). 06)• X-liitäntä: vioittunut
johto on vaihdettava samantyyppiseen johtoon. • Y-liitäntä: riskien
välttämiseksi vain valmistaja, jälleenmyyjä tai asiantuntija saa vaihtaa
vioittuneen johdon. • Z-liitäntä: Valaisimen ulkoista joustavaa johtoa ei voi
vaihtaa. Jos johto on vioittunut, valaisin on hävitettävä. 07)Sallittu
vähimmäistaivutus on halkaisijaltaan 20 cm. 08)Käyttäjän vaihdettava (vain
LED) valonlähde. 09)Ammattilaisen vaihdettava (vain LED) valonlähde: Tämän
valaisimen sisältämän LED-valonlähteen saa vaihtaa vain valmistaja,
valtuutettu huoltokorjaamo tai valtuutettu henkilö. 10)Ei vaihdettava
valonlähde: Valaisimen valonlähdettä ei voi vaihtaa. Kun valaisimen käyttöikä
on lopussa, koko valaisin on vaihdettava uuteen. 11)Käyttäjän vaihdettava
ohjauslaite. 12)Ammattilaisen vaihdettava ohjauslaite. Ei vaihdettava
ohjauslaite. 13)Energiamerkintäasetus (EU) 2019/2015:. 14)Tämä tuote
sisältää valonlähteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on A. 15)Tämä tuote

sisältää valonlähteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on B. 16)Tämä tuote
sisältää valonlähteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on C. 17)Tämä tuote
sisältää valonlähteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on D. 18)Tämä tuote
sisältää valonlähteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on E. 19)Tämä tuote
sisältää valonlähteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on F. 20)Tämä tuote
sisältää valonlähteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on G. LANGATTOMIA
YHTEYKSIÄ KOSKEVAT TIEDOT kaikille Philips Hue -tuotteille Langattoman
käytön radiotaajuuskaista: 2 400–2483,5 Mhz Käyttökanavat Zigbee: kanavat
11–26 Käyttökanavat Bluetooth: kanavat 0 – 39 Enimmäislähetysteho < 20 dBm

Tuotteen hävittäminen. Tuote on valmistettu laadukkaista, kierrätettävistä
ja uudelleenkäytettävistä materiaaleista ja osista. Tuotteeseen kiinnitetty
yliviivatun roskakorin kuva tarkoittaa, että laite kuuluu Euroopan parlamentin
ja neuvoston direktiivin 2012/19/EU soveltamisalaan. Ota selvää sähkölaitteille
ja elektronisille laitteille tarkoitetusta jätteiden käsittelystä ja lajittelusta sekä
kierrätysjärjestelmästä alueellasi. Noudata paikallisia sääntöjä äläkä hävitä
vanhaa tuotetta tavallisen talousjätteen mukana. Tuotteen ja/tai paristojen
asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään mahdollisia haittoja
ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle.
Tuota on ZigBee-sertifioitu. Zigbee on avoin sisätiloissa tapahtuvan
langattoman tietoliikenteen standardi.
Kaikki Philips ZigBee -sertifioidut tuotteet voidaan yhdistää muihin
sertifioituihin Philips ZigBee -tuotteisiin. Bluetooth®-yhteensopiva tuote.
Bluetooth®-sanamerkki ja -logot ovat Bluetooth SIG, Inc.:n rekisteröityjä
tavaramerkkejä, ja Signify käyttää niitä luvanvaraisesti. Kaikki muut
tavaramerkit ja kauppanimet ovat omistajayritystensä omaisuutta. "Hue
Personal Wireless Lighting" er et varemærke tilhørende Signify Holding B.V.
Philips og Philips-logoet er registrerede varemærker tilhørende Koninklijke
Philips N.V.  Kundeservice: Du kan få flere oplysninger på vores websted
www.philips-hue.com/support eller ved at ringe til kundeservice
(00800 74454775)

SV - SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
Gå till www.philips-hue.com om du vill veta mer om Hue och hur du använder
den. FÖRENKLAD EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE - Signify intygar
härmed att radioutrustningstypen – HUE personligt, trådlöst belysningssystem –
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EG.
Den fullständiga texten till EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på
följande Internet-adress: www.philips-hue.com/DoC;
SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR Rengör belysningen med en torr dammtrasa.
Använd inte slipmedel eller lösningsmedel. Förhindra att vätska kommer i
kontakt med elektriska delar. Anslut inte ljusslingan till vägguttaget medan den
fortfarande befinner sig i förpackningen och linda den inte runt en rulle.
Använd inte ljusslingan när den är övertäckt eller infälld i en yta. Anslut inte
ljusslingan med hjälp av en annan tillverkares produkt. Öppna inte och kapa
inte ljusslingan. Anslutning ska endast ske med hjälp av de medföljande
kontakterna. Beakta alltid alla tekniska specifikationer för armaturen. Verifiera
de angivna symbolerna på armaturens märketikett och symbolerna som visas i
del A i säkerhetsanvisningarna. Obs!: Nedan hittar du alla förklaringar och
numeriska referenser till respektive symbol framför dessa
säkerhetsanvisningar: 01)Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. 02)01
-Detta är en IP67-klassad produkt, förutom strömförsörjningskontakten (IP44).
03)Produkten är inte lämplig att installeras i badrum, särskilt inte inom
angivna zoner. 04)Skyddsklass II: produkten eller komponenten har

dubbel eller förstärkt isolering. 05)Skyddsklass III: produkten eller
komponenten är endast lämplig för lågvolt (< 50 V AC, < 120 V DC). 06)•
X-anslutning: Om ledningen skadas måste den bytas ut mot en ledning av
samma typ. • Y-anslutning: Om ledningen skadas får den endast bytas ut av
tillverkaren, återförsäljaren eller en expert, för att undvika risker. •
Z-anslutning: Den externa, flexibla kabeln eller sladden till den här armaturen
kan inte bytas ut. Om sladden skadas ska armaturen förstöras. 07)Minsta
tillåtna böjning är 20 cm i diameter. 08)Ljuskälla (endast LED) som kan bytas ut
av slutanvändaren. 09)Ljuskälla (endast LED) som kan bytas ut av en fackman:
LED-ljuskällan i den här armaturen får enbart bytas ut av tillverkaren,
tillverkarens ombud eller liknande fackman. 10)Ljuskälla som inte kan bytas ut:
Ljuskällan i den här armaturen går inte att byta ut. När ljuskällan är uttjänt ska
hela armaturen bytas ut. 11)Styrsystem som kan bytas ut av slutanvändaren.
12)Styrsystem som kan bytas ut av en fackman. Styrsystem som inte kan bytas
ut. 13)Energimärkningsförordning (EU)2019/2015:. 14)Denna produkt innehåller
en ljuskälla av energieffektivitetsklass A. 15)Denna produkt innehåller en
ljuskälla av energieffektivitetsklass B. 16)Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla
av energieffektivitetsklass C. 17)Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla av
energieffektivitetsklass D. 18)Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla av
energieffektivitetsklass E. 19)Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla av
energieffektivitetsklass F. 20)Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla av
energieffektivitetsklass G. TRÅDLÖSA SPECIFIKATIONER för alla Philips
Hue-produkter Trådlöst frekvensband (RF): 2 400–2 483,5 MHz Driftkanaler
Zigbee: kanalerna 11–26 Driftkanaler Bluetooth: kanalerna 0 – 39 Max. överförd
effekt < 20 dBm

Kassering av produkten. Produkten är utvecklad och tillverkad av
högkvalitativa material och komponenter som kan återvinnas och
återanvändas. När den här symbolen med en överkryssad soptunna sitter på
produkten innebär det att produkten omfattas av EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU. Ta
reda på vilka lokala bestämmelser som gäller för kassering, sortering och
uppsamling av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Följ dina lokala
bestämmelser och kassera inte din gamla produkt i de vanliga hushållssoporna.
Om du kasserar gamla produkter och/eller batterier på rätt sätt bidrar du till att
förebygga negativa konsekvenser för miljö och människor.
 Produkten är ZigBee-certifierad. ZigBee är en öppen standard för trådlös
kommunikation inomhus. Alla Philips ZigBee-certifierade produkter kan
anslutas till andra Philips ZigBee-certifierade produkter. Produkt med
Bluetooth®-funktion. Ordmärket och logotyperna Bluetooth® är registrerade
varumärken som tillhör Bluetooth SIG, Inc. och all användning av sådana
märken från Signify sker under licens. Andra varumärken och varunamn tillhör
respektive ägare. Hue Personal Wireless Lighting on tavaramerkki, jonka
omistaa Signify Holding B.V. Philips ja Philips-kilpitunnus ovat Koninklijke
Philips N.V:n rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä.  Asiakastuki: Saat lisätietoja
osoitteesta www.philips-hue.com/support tai soittamalla
asiakaspalvelunumeroon (00800 74454775).

NO - SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Se www.philips-hue.com for å lære mer om Hue og bruksområder FORENKLET
EU-ERKLÆRING OM OVERENSSTEMMELSE - Herved erklærer Signify at den
trådløse radioutstyrstypen HUE er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53 / EU.
Den komplette EU-samsvarserklæringen kan leses på følgende
internettadresse: www.philips-hue.com/DoC;
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER Vedlikehold belysning med en tørr klut,

ikke bruk slipemidler eller løsemidler. Unngå væske på alle elektriske deler. Ikke
koble på lightstripsene til strømforsyningen mens det er i pakningen eller rullet
sammen på et hjul; Ikke bruk lightstripsene hvis de er dekket til eller innfelt i en
overflate Ikke koble denne lightstripen sammen med et produkt fra en annen
produsent. Ikke åpne eller skjær over lyskilden. Sammenkoblinger skal bare
gjøres ved bruk av de medfølgende koblingsstykker. Alltid vurder alle de
tekniske spesifikasjoner til armaturet Verifiser de angitte ikonene på
identifikasjonsetiketten på beslaget og ikonene som er vist i del A i dine
sikkerhetsanvisninger. OBS: Nedenfor finner du alle forklaringene med tall og
henvisning til ikonene i henhold til disse sikkerhetsinstruksjonene: 01)Produktet
skal kun monteres innendørs 02)Dette er et IP67-produkt, unntatt
strømforsyningspluggen (IP44). 03)Produktet er ikke egnet for installasjon i
bad, spesielt ikke i det spesifiserte området. 04)Beskyttelsesglass klasse II:
Produktet eller komponenten er dobbeltisolert eller har forsterket isolasjon.
05)Beskyttelsesglass klasse III: Produktet eller komponenten er kun egnet for
utstyr med ekstra lav spenning
(<50 V AC, <120 V DC). 06)• X-tilkobling: Hvis ledningen blir skadet, skal den
byttes ut med en ledning av samme type. • Y-tilkobling: Hvis ledningen blir
skadet, skal den bare byttes ut av produsenten, forhandleren eller en annen
fagperson, for å unngå farlige situasjoner. • Z-tilkobling: Den eksterne, fleksible
kabelen eller ledningen til denne belysningen kan ikke byttes ut. Hvis
ledningen er skadet, må belysningen destrueres. 07)Minmale tillatte bøyning er
20 cm i diameter 08)Utskiftbar (bare LED) lyskilde av en sluttbruker.
09)Utskiftbar (bare LED) lyskilde av en profesjonell: LED-lyskilden i denne
armaturen skal bare byttes av produsenten eller dens servicetekniker eller en
lignende kvalifisert person. 10)Ikke-utskiftbar lyskilde: Lyskilden i denne
belysningen kan ikke byttes. Når lyskilden slutter å lyse, må hele belysningen
byttes. 11)Utskiftbart kontrollutstyr av en sluttbruker. 12)Utskiftbart
kontrollutstyr av en profesjonell. Ikke-utskiftbart kontrollutstyr. 13)Forskrift om
energimerking (EU)2019/2015:. 14)Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde av
energieffektivitetsklasse A . 15)Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde av
energieffektivitetsklasse B. 16)Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde av
energieffektivitetsklasse C. 17)Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde av
energieffektivitetsklasse D. 18)Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde av
energieffektivitetsklasse E. 19)Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde av
energieffektivitetsklasse F. 20)Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde av
energieffektivitetsklasse G. TRÅDLØSE SPESIFIKASJONER for alle Philips
Hue-produkter Trådløst RF-modusfrekvensbånd: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Driftskanaler Zigbee 11-26 Driftskanaler Bluetooth 0 – 39 Maksimum overført
strøm <20dbm

Avhending av produktet. Produktet er utformet og produsert i materialer
og komponenter av høy kvalitet, som kan resirkuleres og brukes på nytt. Når
søppelbøtten med kryss på følger med et produkt, betyr det at produktet
dekkes av det europeiske direktivet 2012/19/EU. Finn ut hvor du kan levere inn
elektriske og elektroniske produkter i ditt nærområde. Overhold lokale regler,
og kast ikke gamle produkter sammen med husholdningsavfallet. Korrekt
avhending av produktet og/eller batterier vil bidra til å forhindre potensielt
negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers helse.
 Produktet er ZigBee-sertifisert. ZigBee er en åpen standard for innendørs,
trådløs kommunikasjon. Alle Philips ZigBee-sertifiserte produkter kan kobles til
andre Philips ZigBee-sertifiserte produkter. Bluetooth®-aktivert produkt.
Bluetooth®-ordmerket og -logoene er registrerte varemerker som eies av
Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og all bruk av slike merker av Signify er under lisens.

Andre varemerker og varenavn tilhører deres respektive eiere. ”Hue Personal
Wireless Lighting” är ett varumärke som tillhör Signify Holding B.V. Philips och
Philips sköldemblem är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Koninklijke Philips
N.V.  Kundsupport: För mer information, se vår webbplats på
www.philips-hue.com/support eller ring vår kundtjänst (00800 74454775)

EL - ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
Μεταβείτε στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση www.philips-hue.com για να μάθετε σχετικά με
τον Hue και τον τρόπο χρήσης του. ΑΠΛΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΗ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΕ - Δια
της παρούσας, η Signify δηλώνει ότι το ασύρματο σύστημα φωτισμού HUE τύπου
ραδιοεξοπλισμού συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ.
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης με την οδηγία της ΕΕ διατίθεται στην
ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ Διατηρήστε τα εξαρτήματα φωτισμού ξεσκονίζοντας με ένα στεγνό πανί. Μην
χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά ή διαλύτες. Αποφεύγετε τη χρήση υγρών σε όλα τα ηλεκτρικά
εξαρτήματα. Μη συνδέετε την ταινία φωτισμού στην πηγή τροφοδοσίας, ενόσω βρίσκεται
μέσα στη συσκευασία ή τυλιγμένη σε καρούλι· Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την ταινία φωτισμού όταν
είναι καλυμμένη ή χωνευτή σε επιφάνεια. Μην ανοίγετε και μην κόβετε το σχοινί φωτισμού.
Μη συνδέετε αυτή την ταινία φωτισμού με προϊόν άλλου κατασκευαστή. Η διασύνδεση πρέπει
να γίνεται με χρήση μόνο των παρεχόμενων συνδέσμων. Να λαμβάνετε πάντοτε υπ' όψιν όλες
τις τεχνικές προδιαγραφές του εξαρτήματος. Να επαληθεύετε τα εικονίδια που δηλώνονται
στην ετικέτα στοιχείων που είναι επικολλημένη στο εξάρτημα και τα εικονίδια που
εμφανίζονται στο μέρος Α των οδηγιών ασφαλείας. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Παρακάτω θα βρείτε όλες τις
επεξηγήσεις, μαζί με αριθμούς παραπομπής στα αντίστοιχα εικονίδια, τα οποία προηγούνται
αυτών των οδηγιών ασφαλείας: 01)Το προϊόν πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί μόνο σε εσωτερικούς
χώρους. 02)Αυτό το προϊόν πληροί το πρότυπο IP67, με εξαίρεση το βύσμα τροφοδοσίας
(IP44). 03)Το προϊόν δεν είναι κατάλληλο για εγκατάσταση στο μπάνιο και σίγουρα όχι στην
καθορισμένη ζώνη. 04)Κατηγορία προστασίας II: το προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα παρέχεται με
διπλή ή ενισχυμένη μόνωση. 05)Κατηγορία προστασίας III: το προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα είναι
κατάλληλο μόνο για εξαιρετικά χαμηλή τάση ασφαλείας (<50Va.c., <120Vd.c.). 06)•
Σύνδεση X: Σε περίπτωση φθοράς του καλωδίου, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από ένα καλώδιο
ίδιου τύπου. • Σύνδεση Υ: Σε περίπτωση φθοράς του καλωδίου, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί
μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή, τον διανομέα ή έναν ειδικό, προκειμένου να αποφευχθούν οι
κίνδυνοι. • Σύνδεση Ζ: Το εξωτερικό εύκαμπτο καλώδιο του φωτιστικού δεν μπορεί να
αντικατασταθεί. Αν το καλώδιο έχει φθαρεί, το φωτιστικό σώμα πρέπει να καταστραφεί. 07)Η
μέγιστη επιτρεπόμενη κάμψη είναι 20 cm σε διάμετρο. 08)Πηγη φωτος (LED μονο) με
δυνατοτητα αντικαταστασης απο τελικο χρηστη. 09)Πηγη φωτος (LED μονο) με δυνατοτητα
αντικαταστασης απο επαγγελματια: Η πηγή φωτός LED που περιέχει αυτό το φωτιστικό θα
πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται αποκλειστικά από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον αντιπρόσωπο σέρβις που
συνεργάζεται μαζί του ή αντίστοιχο άτομο που διαθέτει τα κατάλληλα προσόντα. 10)Πηγη
φωτος χωρις δυνατοτητα αντικαταστασης: Η φωτεινή πηγή του συγκεκριμένου φωτιστικού δεν
μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί. Όταν η φωτεινή πηγή φτάσει στο τέλος της ζωής της, θα πρέπει να
αντικαταστήσετε ολόκληρο το φωτιστικό. 11)Εξοπλισμος ελεγχου με δυνατοτητα
αντικαταστασης απο τελικο χρηστη. 12)Εξοπλισμος ελεγχου με δυνατοτητα αντικαταστασης
απο επαγγελματια. Εξοπλισμος ελεγχου χωρις δυνατοτητα αντικαταστασης. 13)Κανονισμός
περί επισήμανσης της ενεργειακής απόδοσης (ΕΕ)2019/2015:. 14)Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει
πηγή φωτός κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης A. 15)Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει πηγή φωτός
κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης B. 16)Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει πηγή φωτός κατηγορίας
ενεργειακής απόδοσης C. 17)Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει πηγή φωτός κατηγορίας ενεργειακής
απόδοσης D. 18)Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει πηγή φωτός κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης E.
19)Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει πηγή φωτός κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης F. 20)Το προϊόν
αυτό περιέχει πηγή φωτός κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης G. ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ
ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΗΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ για όλα τα προϊόντα Philips Hue Ζώνη

ραδιοσυχνοτήτων ασύρματης λειτουργίας: 2400-2483,5 MHz Κανάλια λειτουργίας Zigbee:
κανάλια 11 – 26 Κανάλια λειτουργίας Bluetooth: κανάλια 0 – 39 Μέγιστη ισχύς μετάδοσης
<20 dBm

Απόρριψη του προϊόντος. Το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί με υλικά και
εξαρτήματα υψηλής ποιότητας, τα οποία μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν και να
επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν. Όταν ένα προϊόν διαθέτει το σύμβολο ενός διαγραμμένου κάδου
απορριμμάτων με ρόδες, το προϊόν αυτό καλύπτεται από την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία
2012/19/ΕU. Ενημερωθείτε για τους τοπικούς κανόνες απόρριψης, διαχωρισμού και
συλλογής απορριμμάτων που ισχύουν για τα ηλεκτρικά και ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα.
Συμμορφωθείτε με την ισχύουσα τοπική νομοθεσία και μην απορρίπτετε τα παλιά σας
προϊόντα μαζί με τα οικιακά σας απορρίμματα. Η σωστή απόρριψη του προϊόντος σας ή/και
των μπαταριών θα βοηθήσει στην πρόληψη τυχόν αρνητικών επιπτώσεων στο περιβάλλον και
στην ανθρώπινη υγεία.
Το προϊόν πιστοποιείται κατά ZigBee. Το Zigbee είναι ένα ανοιχτό πρότυπο για ασύρματη

επικοινωνία σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. Όλα τα προϊόντα Philips με Πιστοποίηση ZigBee
μπορούν να συνδέονται με άλλα προϊόντα Philips με Πιστοποίηση ZigBee. Προϊόν με
δυνατότητα Bluetooth®. Το λεκτικό σήμα και τα λογότυπα Bluetooth® είναι σήματα
κατατεθέντα της Bluetooth SIG, Inc. και οποιαδήποτε χρήση των εν λόγω σημάτων από τη
Signify πραγματοποιείται με νόμιμη άδεια. Άλλα εμπορικά σήματα και εμπορικές επωνυμίες
ανήκουν στους αντίστοιχους κατόχους τους. "Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" er et
varemerke eid av Signify Holding B.V. Philips og Philipsskjoldet er et registrert
varemerke for Koninklijke Philips N.V. Kundeservice: For mer informasjon, gå til
hjemmesiden www.philips-hue.com/support eller ring kundeservice på
(00800 74454775)

TR - ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
Hue ve nasıl kullanılacağı hakkında daha fazla bilgi edinmek için lütfen
www.philips-hue.com adresini ziyaret edin. SADELEŞTİRİLMİŞ AB UYGUNLUK
BEYANI - Signify bu belgeyle radyo ekipmanı türü HUE kablosuz aydınlatma
sisteminin Direktif 2014/53/EU hükümlerine uyduğunu beyan etmektedir.
AB uygunluk beyanının tam metni aşağıdaki internet adresinde incelenebilir:
www.philips-hue.com/DoC; ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI Aydınlatmayı
kuru bir silgi ile koruyun, aşındırıcı veya solvent malzemeler kullanmayın.  Tüm
elektrikli parçalarda sıvı ile temastan kaçının. Ambalajındayken veya ruloya
sarılı durumdayken şerit aydınlatma ürününü güç kaynağına bağlamayın; Işık
kordonunu açmayın veya kesmeyin. Üzeri örtülüyken veya bir yüzeye gömülü
durumdayken şerit aydınlatma ürününü kullanmayın. Bu şerit aydınlatma
ürününü başka markalı bir ürüne bağlamayın. Ara bağlantı için yalnızca verilen
konnektörler kullanılmalıdır. Armatürün tüm teknik özelliklerini daima göz
önünde bulundurun. Armatür üzerindeki tanımlama etiketinde belirtilen
simgeleri ve güvenlik talimatlarınızın a bölümünde gösterilen simgeleri
doğrulayın. DİKKAT: Bu güvenlik talimatlarının önündeki simgelerle ilgili sayısal
referanslarla birlikte tüm açıklamaları, sırasıyla aşağıda bulabilirsiniz: 01)Ürün
sadece iç mekana kurulmalıdır. 02)Bu ürün, güç besleme fişi (IP44) dışında, IP67
uyumludur. 03)Ürün, özellikle belirtilen mesafeler içinde, banyolara kurulmaya
uygun değildir. 04)Koruma sınıfı II: Ürün veya bileşen çift veya güçlendirilmiş
yalıtımla birlikte gelir. 05)Koruma sınıfı III: Ürün veya bileşen sadece güvenli
ekstra düşük gerilim (<50 Va.c.; <120 Vd.c.) için uygundur. 06)• X bağlantısı:
Kablo hasar görürse aynı tipte kabloyla değiştirilmelidir. • Y bağlantısı: Kablo
hasar görürse risklerin ortadan kaldırılması için sadece üretici, dağıtıcı veya bir
uzman tarafından değiştirilmelidir. • Z bağlantısı: Harici esnek kablo veya bu
armatürün kablosu değiştirilemez. Kablo hasar görmüşse armatür imha
edilmelidir. 07)İzin verilen minimum bükme çapı 20 cm'dir. 08)Bir son

kullanici tarafindan değiştirilebilen (yalnizca LED) işik kaynaği. 09)Bir
profesyonel tarafindan değiştirilebilen (yalnizca LED) işik kaynaği: Bu
aydınlatma armatüründeki LED ışık kaynağı yalnızca üreticisi veya ona bağlı
servis yetkilisi ya da benzer nitelikte bir uzman tarafından değiştirilir.
10)Değiştirilemez işik kaynaği: Bu armatürün ışık kaynağı değiştirilebilir değildir;
ışık kaynağı kullanım ömrünü doldurduğunda armatürün tamamı
değiştirilmelidir. 11)Bir son kullanici tarafindan değiştirilebilen kontrol tertibati.
12)Bir profesyonel tarafindan değiştirilebilen kontrol tertibati.
Değiştirilemez kontrol tertibati. 13)Enerji Etiketlemesi Düzenlemesi (EU)2019/2015:.
14)Bu ürün, "A" sınıfı enerji verimliliğine sahip bir ışık kaynağı içermektedir .
15)Bu ürün, "B" sınıfı enerji verimliliğine sahip bir ışık kaynağı içermektedir .
16)Bu ürün, "C" sınıfı enerji verimliliğine sahip bir ışık kaynağı içermektedir .
17)Bu ürün, "D" sınıfı enerji verimliliğine sahip bir ışık kaynağı içermektedir .
18)Bu ürün, "E" sınıfı enerji verimliliğine sahip bir ışık kaynağı içermektedir .
19)Bu ürün, "F" sınıfı enerji verimliliğine sahip bir ışık kaynağı içermektedir .
20)Bu ürün, "G" sınıfı enerji verimliliğine sahip bir ışık kaynağı içermektedir .
Tüm Philips Hue ürünleri için KABLOSUZ TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLERİ Kablosuz RF
modu frekans bandı: 2400-2485 MHz Çalışma kanalları Zigbee: kanallar 11 – 26
Çalışma kanalları Bluetooth: kanallar 0 – 39 Aktarılan maksimum güç<20 dBm

Ürünün atılması. Ürününüz, geri dönüşüme tabi tutulabilen ve yeniden
kullanılabilen, yüksek kalitede malzeme ve parçalardan tasarlanmış ve
üretilmiştir. Bir ürüne, çarpı işaretli ve tekerlekli çöp arabası sembollü etiket
yapıştırılması, söz konusu ürünün 2012/19/EU sayılı Avrupa Yönergesi
kapsamında olduğu anlamına gelir. Lütfen elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin
atılma yöntemi, ayırma ve toplama sistemi ile ilgili yerel kuralları öğrenin.
Lütfen yerel kurallara uygun hareket edin ve eskiyen ürünlerinizi normal evsel
atıklarınızla birlikte atmayın. Ürününüzün ve/veya pillerin doğru şekilde
atılması, çevre ve insan sağlığı için muhtemel olumsuz sonuçların önlenmesine
yardımcı olacaktır.
Ürün, ZigBee onaylıdır. Zigbee, iç mekan kablosuz iletişim için açık standarttır.
Philips ZigBee Sertifikalı tüm ürünlerle, Philips ZigBee Sertifikalı diğer ürünler
arasında bağlantı kurulabilir. Bluetooth® etkinleştirilmiş ürün. Bluetooth® adı
ve logoları, Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Şirketine ait tescilli ticari markalardır ve bu
markaların Signify tarafından kullanımı lisans kapsamındadır. Diğer ticari
markalar ve ticari adlar, ilgili sahiplerine aittir. Το “Hue Personal Wireless
Lighting” είναι εμπορικό σήμα που ανήκει στην Signify Holding B.V. Η επωνυμία Philips
και το έμβλημα Philips με την ασπίδα είναι σήματα κατατεθέντα της Koninklijke Philips
N.V. Υποστήριξη πελατών: Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επισκεφθείτε τη διαδικτυακή μας
τοποθεσία στη διεύθυνση www.philips-hue.com/support ή καλέστε την υπηρεσία
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών (00800 74454775)

BG - ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Отидете на www.philips-hue.com, за да научите повече за Hue и как да я
използвате. ОПРОСТЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ - С настоящото
Signify декларира, че безжичната осветителна система HUE от типа
радиооборудване отговаря на Директива 2014/53/ЕС.
Пълния текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие можете да намерите в
интернет на адрес: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ Поддържайте чистотата на осветлението със сух прах, не
използвайте абразиви или разтворители.  Пазете електрическите части
далеч от течности. Не свързвайте осветителното въже към захранването,
докато е в опаковката или е навито на руло; Не използвайте
осветителното въже, докато е покрито или вградено в някаква

повърхност. Не свързвайте осветителното въже към продукт на друг
производител. Не отваряйте и не режете осветителното въже. Този тип
свързване е възможно само с помощта на предоставените съединители.
Винаги имайте предвид техническите характеристики на осветителното
тяло. Проверете иконите, отбелязани на етикета за идентификация на
осветителното тяло, и иконите, отбелязани в част А на инструкциите за
безопасност. ВНИМАНИЕ: По-долу ще намерите всички обяснения с
цифрова препратка към съответните икони пред следните указания за
безопасност: 01)Продуктът трябва да си монтира само в затворени
помещения. 02)Този продукт е от защитен клас IP67, с изключение на
източника на захранване (IP44). 03)Продуктът не е подходящ за монтиране
в баня, със сигурност не в посочената зона. 04)Защита от клас II: продуктът
или компонентът се предоставя с двойна или подсилена изолация.
05)Защита от клас III: продуктът или компонентът е подходящ само за
предпазно особено ниско напрежение (<50 V променлив ток.; <120 V прав
ток). 06)• Х-връзка: В случай на повреда на проводника той трябва да бъде
сменен с проводник от същият тип. • Y-връзка: В случай на повреда на
проводника от съображения за безопасност той трябва да бъде сменен от
производител, дистрибутор или специалист. • Z-връзка: Външният гъвкав
кабел на това осветително тяло не може да бъде сменен. Ако той бъде
повреден, осветителното тяло ще бъде разрушено. 07)Минималното
позволено огъване е 20 см в диаметър. 08)Подменящ се светлинен
източник (само СВЕТОДИОД) от крайния потребител. 09)Подменящ се
светлинен източник (само СВЕТОДИОД) от професионалист:
Светодиодният светлинен източник на това осветително тяло може да се
подменя само от производителя, от негов сервизен техник или друго
квалифицирано лице. 10)Неподменящ се светлинен източник: Светлинният
източник в това осветително тяло не може да се заменя; когато той
достигне края на експлоатационния си срок, следва да се замени цялото
осветително тяло. 11)Подменящ се механизъм за управление от крайния
потребител. 12)Подменящ се механизъм за управление от
професионалист. Неподменящ се механизъм за управление. 13)Регламент
за енергийното етикетиране (EU)2019/2015:. 14)Този продукт съдържа
светлинен източник от клас на енергийна ефективност A. 15)Този продукт
съдържа светлинен източник от клас на енергийна ефективност B. 16)Този
продукт съдържа светлинен източник от клас на енергийна ефективност C.
17)Този продукт съдържа светлинен източник от клас на енергийна
ефективност D. 18)Този продукт съдържа светлинен източник от клас на
енергийна ефективност E. 19)Този продукт съдържа светлинен източник от
клас на енергийна ефективност F. 20)Този продукт съдържа светлинен
източник от клас на енергийна ефективност G. БЕЗЖИЧНИ
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ за всички продукти на Philips Hue Честотна лента на
безжичен RF режим: 2400 – 2483,5 MHz Работни канали Zigbee: канали 11 –
26 Работни канали Bluetooth: канали 0 – 39 Максимална мощност на
предаване <20dBm

Изхвърляне на продукта: Вашият продукт е конструиран и произведен
с висококачествени материали и компоненти, които могат да се
рециклират и използват повторно. Когато към продукта е прикрепен този
символ на зачеркнат контейнер, това означава, че изделието се покрива
от Европейска Директива 2012/19/ЕU. Моля, информирайте се относно
местната система за изхвърляне на отпадъци, разделяне и събиране на
електрически и електронни продукти. Спазвайте местните
разпоредби и не изхвърляйте старите си продукти с обикновените

битови отпадъци.  Правилното изхвърляне на продукта/или батериите ще
допринесе за предотвратяване на евентуалните негативни последствия за
околната среда и човешкото здраве. Продуктът е сертифициран по ZigBee.
ZigBee е отворен стандарт за вътрешна безжична комуникация. Всички
продукти на Philips, сертифицирани по ZigBee, могат да се свързват с
други продукти на Philips, сертифицирани по ZigBee. Продукт с активиран
Bluetooth®. Словната марка и логата Bluetooth® са регистрирани
търговски марки, собственост на Bluetooth SIG, Inc. и всяко използване на
такива марки от Signify е обект на лизензиране. Останалите търговски
марки и търговски имена са на техните съответни собственици. "Hue
Personal Wireless Lighting", mülkiyeti Signify Holding B.V. şirketine ait olan bir
ticari markadır. Philips ve Philips kalkan amblemi, Koninklijke Philips N.V.
şirketine ait tescilli ticari markalardır. Müşteri desteği: Daha fazla bilgi için
www.philips-hue.com/support adresindeki web sitemizi ziyaret edin veya
müşteri hizmetlerimizi arayın (00800 74454775).

HU - BIZTONSÁGI TUDNIVALÓK
A Hue termékkel és a használatával kapcsolatos információkért látogasson el a
www.philips-hue.com webhelyre. EGYSZERŰSÍTETT EU MEGFELELŐSÉGI
NYILATKOZAT - A Signify ezennel kijelenti, hogy a HUE személyes vezeték
nélküli világítástechnikai rendszer rádióberendezési típusa megfelel a
2014/53/EU irányelv követelményeinek.
Az európai megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege megtalálható a következő
webcímen: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; BIZTONSÁGI TUDNIVALÓK A világítást
száraz ruhával tisztítsa, ne használjon súrolószert vagy oldószert. Kerülje
folyadék használatát minden elektromos alkatrészen. Ne csatlakoztassa a
fényszalagot a tápellátáshoz, amíg az a csomagban van vagy fel van tekerve.
Ne használja a fényszalagot letakarva vagy felületbe süllyesztve. Ne kösse
össze ezt a fényszalagot más gyártó termékével. Ne nyisdsa fel és ne vágja el a
fényfüzért. Az összekötés csak a mellékelt csatlakozók segítségével szabad
elvégezni. Mindig vegye figyelembe a lámpa összes műszaki adatát. Ellenőrizze
a lámpa azonosító címkéjén és a biztonsági tudnivalók A részében feltüntetett
ikonokat. FIGYELEM: Az alábbiakban megtalálja az összes magyarázatot a
biztonsági tudnivalók előtt található ikonokra vonatkozóan, a sorszámok
alapján: 01)A termék csak beltéri használatra szolgál. 02)Ez egy IP67-es termék,
kivéve a tápegység csatlakozóját (IP44). 03)A termék nem alkalmas a
fürdőszobában történő használatra; ez a megadott zónára természetesen nem
vonatkozik. 04)II-es védettségi osztály. A termék vagy alkatrész dupla vagy
megerősített szigeteléssel rendelkezik. 05)III-as védettségi osztály. A termék
vagy alkatrész kizárólag különösen alacsony biztonsági tápfeszültséghez
(<50 Va.c.; <120 Vd.c.) alkalmas. 06)• X-csatlakozó: A sérült vezetéket azonos
típusúra kell cserélni. • Y-csatlakozó: A sérült vezetéket kizárólag a gyártó,
forgalmazó vagy szakember cserélheti ki a kockázatok elkerülése végett. •
Z-csatlakozó: A világítótest külső flexibilis vezetéke vagy kábele nem
cserélhető. A kábel sérülésekor a teljes lámpatestet meg kell semmisíteni.
07)A megengedett hajlítási átmérő legalább 20 cm. 08)Végfelhasználó által
cserélhető (csak LED) fényforrás. 09)Szakember által cserélhető (csak LED)
fényforrás: A lámpatestben található LED fényforrást csak a gyártó, annak
szervizmegbízottja vagy hasonló szakképzett személy cserélheti ki. 10)Nem
cserélhető fényforrás: A lámpatest fényforrása nem cserélhető; ha a fényforrás
elérte az élettartama végét, a teljes lámpát ki kell cserélni. 11)Végfelhasználó
által cserélhető szabályzószerelvény. 12)Szakember által cserélhető
szabályzószerelvény. Nem cserélhető szabályzószerelvény.

13)Energiafogyasztási címkézési rendelet (EU)2019/2015:. 14)Ez a termék „A”
energiahatékonysági kategóriájú fényforrást tartalmaz . 15)Ez a termék „B”
energiahatékonysági kategóriájú fényforrást tartalmaz . 16)Ez a termék „C”
energiahatékonysági kategóriájú fényforrást tartalmaz . 17)Ez a termék „D”
energiahatékonysági kategóriájú fényforrást tartalmaz . 18)Ez a termék „E”
energiahatékonysági kategóriájú fényforrást tartalmaz . 19)Ez a termék „F”
energiahatékonysági kategóriájú fényforrást tartalmaz . 20)Ez a termék „G”
energiahatékonysági kategóriájú fényforrást tartalmaz . Az összes Philips Hue
termék VEZETÉK NÉLKÜLI KAPCSOLATÁNAK MŰSZAKI ADATAI Vezeték
nélküli RF-mód frekvenciasávja: 2400–2483,5 MHz Kommunikációs csatornák
Zigbee: 11–2 csatorna Kommunikációs csatornák Bluetooth: 0 – 39. csatorna
Maximális kimeneti teljesítmény<20dBm

A termék hulladékkezelése. A termék kiváló minőségű anyagok és
alkatrészek felhasználásával készült, amelyek újrahasznosíthatók és újra
felhasználhatók. A termékhez kapcsolódó áthúzott kerekes kuka szimbólum azt
jelenti, hogy a termékre vonatkozik a 2012/19/EU európai irányelv.
Tájékozódjon az elektromos és elektronikus termékek hulladékgyűjtésének
helyi feltételeiről. A helyi szabályok figyelembevételével járjon el, és ne dobja
az elhasznált terméket a háztartási hulladékgyűjtőbe. Az elhasználódott
termék és/vagy elemek megfelelő ártalmatlanítása segít megelőzni a környezet
és emberi egészség károsodását. A termék megfelel a ZigBee által tanúsított. A
Zigbee egy nyílt szabvány a beltéri vezeték nélküli kommunikáció számára.
Minden Philips ZigBee-tanúsított termék csatlakoztatható a többi Philips
ZigBee-tanúsított termékekhez. Bluetooth®-kompatibilis termék. A
Bluetooth® szóvédjegy és logók a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei, és a
Signify engedéllyel használja őket. Minden más védjegy és kereskedelmi név a
megfelelő tulajdonosok birtokában áll. „Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ е
запазена търговска марка, собственост на Signify Holding B.V. Philips и
емблемата на Philips, изобразяваща щит, са регистрирани търговски
марки на Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Поддръжка за клиенти: За допълнителна
информация посетете нашия уебсайт на адрес:
www.philips-hue.com/support или се обадете в Поддръжка за клиенти
(00800 74454775)

SL - VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
Če želite izvedeti več o sistemu Hue in načinih uporabe, obiščite spletno mesto
www.philips-hue.com. POENOSTAVLJENA IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI - Družba
Signify jamči, da je sistem osebne brezžične razsvetljave HUE z radijsko
opremo skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:
www.philips-hue.com/DoC; VARNOSTNA NAVODILA Pri vzdrževanju luči
uporabljajte suho krpo za prah in ne uporabljajte abrazivnih sredstev ali topil.
Pazite, da na noben električni del ne zaide tekočina. Svetlobne vrvi ne
priklapljajte v napajanje, dokler je v embalaži ali na navitju. Svetlobne vrvi ne
uporabljajte, če je prekrita ali vdelana v površino. Svetlobne vrvi ne povezujte z
izdelki drugih proizvajalcev. Ne odpirajte ali režite svetlobne vrvi. Za povezavo
lahko uporabite le priložene priključke. Vedno upoštevajte vse tehnične
podatke svetila. Preverite ikone, navedene na identifikacijski nalepki svetila, in
ikone, prikazane v delu A varnostnih navodil. POZOR: Spodaj so razložene vse
ikone, ob katerih je navedena tudi številčna referenčna oznaka, uporabljena v
varnostnih navodilih: 01)Izdelek lahko namestite samo v zaprtih prostorih.
02)To je izdelek z zaščito IP67, izjema je le napajalni vtič (IP44). 03)Izdelek
ni primeren za namestitev v kopalnice, predvsem ne v navedenem

območju. 04)Zaščitni razred II: izdelek ali komponenta ima dvojno ali
okrepljeno izolacijo. 05)Zaščitni razred III: izdelek ali komponenta je primerna
samo za varnostno nizkonapetostno napajanje (< 50 V AC; < 120 V DC). 06)•
Povezava X: poškodovano žico morate zamenjati z žico iste vrste. • Povezava Y:
poškodovano žico lahko zamenja samo proizvajalec, distributer ali strokovnjak,
da se izognete nevarnosti. • Povezava Z: zunanjega prilagodljivega kabla tega
svetila ni mogoče zamenjati. Če je kabel poškodovan, morate svetilo uničiti.
07)Najmanjši dovoljen premer upogiba je 20 cm. 08)Svetlobni vir (samo LED), ki
ga lahko zamenja končni uporabnik. 09)Svetlobni vir (samo LED), ki ga lahko
zamenja strokovnjak: Svetlobni vir LED v tem svetilu lahko zamenja le
proizvajalec ali pooblaščeni servisni zastopnik oziroma druga podobno
usposobljena oseba. 10)Nezamenljiv svetlobni vir: Svetlobnega vira tega svetila
ni mogoče zamenjati; ko življenjska doba svetlobnega vira poteče, morate
zamenjati celotno svetilo. 11)Krmilna naprava, ki jo lahko zamenja končni
uporabnik. 12)Krmilna naprava, ki jo lahko zamenja strokovnjak. Nezamenljiva
krmilna naprava. 13)Uredba o označevanju z energijskimi nalepkami (EU)
2019/2015:. 14)Ta izdelek vsebuje svetlobni vir energijske učinkovitosti razreda
A . 15)Ta izdelek vsebuje svetlobni vir energijske učinkovitosti razreda B. 16)Ta
izdelek vsebuje svetlobni vir energijske učinkovitosti razreda C. 17)Ta izdelek
vsebuje svetlobni vir energijske učinkovitosti razreda D. 18)Ta izdelek vsebuje
svetlobni vir energijske učinkovitosti razreda E. 19)Ta izdelek vsebuje svetlobni
vir energijske učinkovitosti razreda F. 20)Ta izdelek vsebuje svetlobni vir
energijske učinkovitosti razreda G. SPECIFIKACIJE BREZŽIČNEGA DELOVANJA
za vse izdelke Philips Hue Brezžični frekvenčni pas načina RF: 2400–2483,5
MHz Kanali delovanja Zigbee: kanali 11–26 Kanali delovanja Bluetooth: kanali
0 – 39 Največja oddajna moč < 20 dBm

Odlaganje izdelka. Ta izdelek je narejen iz visokokakovostnih materialov in
sestavnih delov, ki jih je mogoče reciklirati in uporabiti znova. Če je izdelek
opremljen s simbolom prečrtanega smetnjaka na kolesih, to pomeni, da je pri
ravnanju s tem izdelkom treba upoštevati evropsko direktivo 2012/19/EU.
Pozanimajte se o lokalnih predpisih za ločeno zbiranje električnih in
elektronskih izdelkov. Upoštevajte lokalne predpise in ne odlagajte starega
izdelka skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki.  S pravilnim odlaganjem
izdelka in/ali baterij med odpadke boste preprečili morebitne negativne
posledice na okolje in zdravje ljudi. Izdelek ima certifikat ZigBee. ZigBee je
odprti standard za brezžično komunikacijo v zaprtih prostorih. Vse Philipsove
izdelke s certifikatom ZigBee lahko povežete z drugimi Philipsovimi izdelki s
certifikatom ZigBee. Izdelek podpira tehnologijo Bluetooth®. Besedna znamka
in logotipi Bluetooth® so registrirane blagovne znamke v lasti družbe
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. in vsakršna uporaba teh znamk s strani družbe Signify je
licencirana. Druge blagovne in trgovske znamke so last svojih lastnikov. A „Hue
Personal Wireless Lighting” a Signify Holding B.V. védjegye. A Philips és a
Philips-pajzs embléma a Koninklijke Philips N.V. bejegyzett védjegye.
Ügyfélszolgálat: További információkért látogasson el webhelyünkre a
www.philips-hue.com/support címen, vagy hívja ügyfélszolgálatunkat a
00800 74454775 telefonszámon.

HR - SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
Posjetite web stranicu www.philips-hue.com da biste saznali više o sustavu
Hue i kako ga koristiti. POJEDNOSTAVLJENA DEKLARACIJA EU-A O
SUKLADNOSTI - Tvrtka Signify izjavljuje da je sustav osobnog bežičnog
osvjetljenja HUE vrsta radijske opreme sukladna s Direktivom 2014/53/EU.
Puni tekst izjave EU o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj

adresi: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; SIGURNOSNE UPUTE Očistite svjetiljku
suhom krpom, nemojte koristiti abrazive ili otapala.  Izbjegavajte kontakt svih
električnih dijelova s tekućinom. Ne priključujte svjetlosnu traku u napajanje
dok je u pakiranju ili namotana na kolut. Ne koristite svjetlosnu traku kad je
pokrivena ili uvučena ispod površine. Ne povezujte ovu svjetlosnu traku s
proizvodom drugog proizvođača. Ne otvarajte i ne režite svjetlosnu traku.
Uzajamno povezivanje treba izvesti isključivo s priloženim priključcima za
povezivanje. Uvijek uzmite u obzir sve tehničke specifikacije rasvjetnog tijela.
Potvrdite navedene ikone na identifikacijskoj naljepnici na rasvjetnom tijelu i
ikone prikazane u dijelu A sigurnosnih uputa. POZOR: u nastavku ćete pronaći
sva objašnjenja s numeričkom referencom na odgovarajuće ikone ispred ovih
sigurnosnih uputa: 01)Proizvod montirajte isključivo u zatvorenim prostorima.
02)Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku IP67, osim priključka za napajanje (IP44).
03)Proizvod nemojte montirati u kupaonicama, pogotovo ne u istaknutoj zoni.
04)Klasa zaštite II: proizvod ili komponenta imaju dvostruku ili ojačanu
izolaciju. 05)Klasa zaštite III: proizvod ili komponentu priključite isključivo na
napajanje izuzetno niskog napona (< 50 V AC; < 120 V DC). 06)• X-veza: U
slučaju oštećenja žice, zamijenite je istovrsnom žicom. • Y-veza: U slučaju
oštećenja žice, kako bi se izbjegle opasnosti, smije je zamijeniti samo
proizvođač, distributer ili stručnjak. • Z-veza: Vanjski fleksibilni kabel ovog
rasvjetnog tijela ne može se zamijeniti. U slučaju oštećenja kabela, rasvjetno
tijelo više se ne može koristiti. 07)Minimalno dopušteno savijanje je 20 cm u
promjeru. 08)Zamjenjivi (isključivo LED) izvor svjetlosti od strane krajnjeg
korisnika. 09)Zamjenjivi (isključivo LED) izvor svjetlosti od strane profesionalne
osobe: LED izvor svjetlosti u ovom rasvjetnom tijelu može zamijeniti samo
proizvođač ili njegov servisni predstavnik ili slična kvalificirana osoba.
10)Nezamjenjivi izvor svjetlosti: Izvor svjetla u ovom rasvjetnom tijelu nije
moguće zamijeniti; kada izvor svjetla dosegne kraj vijeka trajanja, trebate
zamijeniti cijelo rasvjetno tijelo. 11)Zamjenjivi upravljački uređaj od strane
krajnjeg korisnika. 12)Zamjenjivi upravljački uređaj od strane profesionalne
osobe. Nezamjenjivi upravljački uređaj. 13)Uredba o označivanju energetske
učinkovitosti (EU)2019/2015:. 14)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti energetske
učinkovitosti klase A. 15)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti energetske
učinkovitosti klase B. 16)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti energetske
učinkovitosti klase C. 17)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti energetske
učinkovitosti klase D. 18)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti energetske
učinkovitosti klase E. 19)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti energetske
učinkovitosti klase F. 20)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetlosti energetske
učinkovitosti klase G. Kõikide Philips Hue toodete JUHTMEVABA
TEHNOLOOGIA NÄITAJAD Frekvencijski pojas bežičnog RF načina rada: 2400 –
2483,5 MHz Radni kanali Zigbee: kanali 11 – 26 Radni kanali Bluetooth: kanali 0
– 39 Najveća jačina prijenosa <20dBm

Odlaganje proizvoda na kraju radnog vijeka. Proizvod je proizveden od vrlo
kvalitetnih materijala i komponenti, pogodnih za recikliranje i ponovno
korištenje. Kada se na proizvodu nalazi simbol prekriženog spremnika za
sakupljanje otpada, to znači da se na njega odnosi europska direktiva
2012/19/EU. Upoznajte se s lokalnim sustavima za odlaganje, razdvajanje i
prikupljanje otpadnih električnih i elektroničkih proizvoda. Poštujte lokalne
propise i stare proizvode nemojte odlagati s uobičajenim kućanskim otpadom.
Vana toote ja/või akude nõuetekohane kasutuselt kõrvaldamine aitab vältida
võimalikku negatiivset mõju keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele. Ovaj proizvod
ima certifikat ZigBee. Zigbee je otvoreni standard za bežičnu komunikaciju
u domu. Svi proizvodi s oznakom Philips ZigBee Certified mogu se

povezati s drugim proizvodima s oznakom Philips ZigBee Certified. Proizvod s
podrškom za Bluetooth®. Riječna oznaka Bluetooth® i logotipi su registrirani
zaštitni znakovi u vlasništvu tvrtke Bluetooth SIG, Inc. i svako korištenje takvih
oznaka od strane tvrtke Signify je pod licencom. Ostali zaštitni znakovi i
trgovački nazivi vlasništvo su njima odgovarajućih vlasnika. »Hue Personal
Wireless Lighting« je blagovna znamka v lasti družbe Signify Holding B.V.
Philips in glavni logotip Philips (v obliki grba) sta registrirani blagovni znamki
podjetja Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Podpora za stranke: Za več informacij obiščite
spletno mesto www.philips-hue.com/support ali pokličite našo podporo za
stranke (00800 74454775)

MK - УПАТСТВА ЗА БЕЗБЕДНОСТ
Одете на страницата www.philips-hue.com за да дознаете повеќе за Hue и
за начинот на користење. ПОЕДНОСТАВЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦИЈА НА ЕУ ЗА
СООБРАЗНОСТ - Со ова, Signify изјавува дека радио-опремата од видот
HUE personal wireless lighting system е во согласност со Директивата
2014/53/ЕУ.
Целосниот текст на декларацијата на ЕУ за сообразност е достапен на
следната интернет-адреса: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; УПАТСТВА ЗА
БЕЗБЕДНОСТ Одржувајте осветлување со крпа со сува прашина, не
користете абразиви или растворувачи. Избегнувајте течности на сите
електрични делови. Не поврзувајте висечка светилка на напојувањето,
додека е спакувана или намотана на навој; Не користете ја висечката
светилка додека е покриена или вградена на површина. Не поврзувајте ја
висечката светилка на друг производ на производителот. Не отворајте ја
или не сечете ја висечката светилка. Поврзувањето се врши само со
помош на доставените приклучоци. Секогаш имајте ги предвид техничките
спецификации на прицврстувачот. Потврдете ги наведените икони на
ознаката за идентификација на прицврстувачот и иконата што се
прикажани во дел А на упатствата за безбедност. ВНИМАНИЕ: Во
продолжение ќе ги најдете сите објаснувања со нумеричко упатување на
односните икони пред секое од упатствата за безбедност: 01)Производот
треба да се инсталира само во затворени простории. 02)Ова е производ
IP67, со исклучок на штекер за напојување (IP44). 03)Производот не е
соодветен за инсталирање во бањи, а особено не во наведената зона.
04)Класа на заштита II: производот или компонентата има двојна или
засилена изолација. 05)Класа на заштита III: производот или компонентата
е соодветна само за безбедносен екстра слаб напон
(<50 V наизменична.; <120 V еднонасочна).  06)• X-поврзување: Во случај
на оштетување на жицата, мора да се замени со жица од ист вид. •
Y-поврзување: Во случај на оштетување на жицата, мора да ја замени
само производителот, дистрибутерот или експерт, за да се избегнат
ризици. • Z-поврзување: Жицата не може да се замени. 07)Минималното
дозволено свиткување изнесува 20см во дијаметар. 08)Извор на светлина
што се заменува од страна на крајниот корисник (само LED). 09)Извор на
светлина што се заменува од страна на професионалец (само LED): LED
изворот на светлина содржан во ова светлечко тело треба да го заменува
само производителот или негов сервисер или слично квалификувано лице.
10)Извор на светлина што не се заменува: Изворот на светлина на ова
светлечко тело не може да се замени; кога изворот на светлина ќе го
помине својот животен век се заменува целото светлечко тело.
11)Контролна опрема што се заменува од страна на крајниот
корисник. 12)Контролна опрема што се заменува од страна на

професионалец. Контролна опрема што не се заменува. 13)Регулатива за
енергетско означување (ЕУ)2019/2015:. 14)Овој производ содржи извор на
светлина со класа за енергетска ефикасност A. 15)Овој производ содржи
извор на светлина со класа за енергетска ефикасност B. 16)Овој производ
содржи извор на светлина со класа за енергетска ефикасност C. 17)Овој
производ содржи извор на светлина со класа за енергетска ефикасност D.
18)Овој производ содржи извор на светлина со класа за енергетска
ефикасност E. 19)Овој производ содржи извор на светлина со класа за
енергетска ефикасност F. 20)Овој производ содржи извор на светлина со
класа за енергетска ефикасност G. ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ БЕСПРОВОДНОГО
ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ для всех изделий Philips Hue Безжичен режим РФ со
опсег на фреквенција: 2400-2483,5 MHz Работни канали Zigbee: канали
11 – 26 Работни канали Bluetooth: канали 0 – 39 Максимална пренесена
моќност<20dBm

Отстранување на стариот производ: Вашиот производ е дизајниран и
произведен со висококвалитетни материјали и компоненти кои може да
се рециклираат и може повторно да се користат. Кога на производот е
прикачен симбол со пречкртана корпа на тркала тоа значи дека
производот подлежи на европската директива 2012/19/EU. Информирајте
се за локалниот систем за одвоено собирање отпад за електричните и
електронските производи. Почитувајте ги локалните правила и не
отстранувајте ги старите производи со нормалниот отпад од
домаќинството.  Правильная утилизация отслужившего изделия и/или
батарей поможет уменьшить негативные последствия для окружающей
среды и здоровья людей. Производот има ZigBee сертификација. Zigbee е
отворен стандард за безжична комуникација во затворен простор. Сите
производи сертифицирани од Philips ZigBee може да се поврзат со други
производи сертифицирани од Philips ZigBee. Производ што поддржува
Bluetooth® Ознаката на зборот Bluetooth® и логоата се регистрирани
трговски марки во сопственост на Bluetooth SIG, Inc. и какво било
користење на таквите марки од страна на Signify е лиценцирано. Другите
трговски марки и трговски имиња се сопственост на нивните соодветни
сопственици. „Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” zaštitni je znak u vlasništvu
tvrtke Signify Holding B.V. Philips i Philipsov simbol štita registrirani su zaštitni
znakovi tvrtke Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Korisnička podrška: Više informacija
potražite na našem web-mjestu www.philips-hue.com/support ili nazovite
našu službu za korisnike (00800 74454775)

SR - BEZBEDNOSNE INSTRUKCIJE
Posetite www.philips-hue.com da naučite više o Hue proizvodima i načinu
korišćenja. POJEDNOSTAVLJENO EU IZJAVA O USKLAĐENOSTI - Ovim, Signify
izjavljuje da je bežična oprema tipa Hue lični svetlosni bežični sistem u skladu
sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU.
Kompletan tekst EU deklaracije o usaglašenosti možete naći na sledećem sajtu:
www.philips-hue.com/DoC; BEZBEDNOSNE INSTRUKCIJE Održavajte svetiljku
suvom krpom za brisanje prašine, ne koristite abrazivna sredstva ili razređivače.
Nemojte dozvoliti da električni delovi dođu u kontakt sa tečnošću. Nemojte
priključivati svetlosnu traku na napon ukoliko je još uvek u pakovanju ili
namotana na kotur Nemojte koristiti svetlosnu traku ukoliko je pokrivena ili
ugrađena u neku površinu Nemojte povezivati ovu svetlosnu traku sa
proizvodom drugog proizvođača. Nemojte otvarati niti seći svetlosnu traku.
Interkonekciju treba izvesti isključivo korišćenjem priloženih konektora
Uvek uzmite u obzir sve tehničke specifikacije rasvetnog tela. Potvrdite

ikonice navedene na identifikacionoj nalepnici na samom rasvetnom telu kao i
ikonice koje su prikazane u delu A Vašeg uputstva o bezbednosti.
UPOZORENJE: u nastavku ćete naći sva objašnjenja sa numeričkom
referencom za odgovarajuće ikone ispred ovih bezbednosnih uputstava:
01)Ovaj proizvod bi trebalo montirati samo u zatvorenom prostoru. 02)Ovo je
IP67 proizvod, osim priključka za napajanje (IP44). 03)Ovaj proizvod nije
pogodan za montiranje u kupatilima, a naročito ne u navedenoj zoni.
04)Zaštitni razred II: Proizvod ili komponenta se isporučuje sa dvostrukom ili
ojačanom izolacijom. 05)Zaštitni razred III: Proizvod ili komponenta pogodna je
isključivo za napajanje bezbednim, izuzetno niskim naponom
(<50 V AC; <120 V DC). 06)• X-veza: U slučaju oštećenja žice neophodna je
zamena istim tipom žice. • Y-veza: U slučaju oštećenja žice zamenu mora da
obavi isključivo proizvođač, distributer ili stručnjak kako bi se izbegao rizik. •
Z-veza: Nije moguće zameniti spoljni fleksibilni kabl ovog rasvetnog tela. U
slučaju oštećenja kabla više neće biti moguće koristiti rasvetno telo.
07)Najmanje dozvoljeno savijanje je 20cm u prečniku.  08)Izvor svetlosti (samo
LED) koji može da menja krajnji korisnik. 09)Izvor svetlosti (samo LED) koji
treba da menja stručno lice: Izvor LED svetlosti sadržan u ovoj svetiljci treba da
menja samo proizvođač ili njegov serviser ili slična kvalifikovana osoba. 10)Izvor
svetlosti koji ne mogu da se menjaju: Izvor svetla u ovom rasvetnom telu ne
može da se zameni; kada izvor svetla dođe do kraja radnog veka, trebalo bi
zameniti celo rasvetno telo. 11)Kontrolna oprema koju može da menja krajnji
korisnik. 12)Kontrolna oprema koju treba da menja stručno lice. Kontrolna
oprema koja ne može da se menja. 13)Uredba o energetskom označavanju
(EU)2019/2015: . 14)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svetlosti klase energetske
efikasnosti A . 15)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svetlosti klase energetske
efikasnosti B. 16)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svetlosti klase energetske
efikasnosti C. 17)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svetlosti klase energetske
efikasnosti D. 18)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svetlosti klase energetske
efikasnosti E. 19)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svetlosti klase energetske
efikasnosti F. 20)Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svetlosti klase energetske
efikasnosti G. SPECIFIKACIJE BEŽIČNE VEZE za sve Hue proizvode kompanije
Philips Frekvencijski opseg bežičnog RF moda: 2400-2485 MHz Operativni
kanali Zigbee: kanali 11-26 Operativni kanali Bluetooth: kanali 0 – 39
Maksimalna prenosna snaga <20dBm

Odlaganje proizvoda. Proizvod je dizajniran i proizveden uz upotrebu
materijala i komponenti visokog kvaliteta koji se mogu reciklirati i ponovo
upotrebiti. Simbol precrtane kante za otpatke sa točkovima na proizvodu znači
da je taj proizvod obuhvaćen Evropskom direktivom 2012/19/EU. Informišite se
o lokalnom sistemu za odlaganje, razdvajanje i prikupljanje otpada od
električnih i elektronskih proizvoda. Postupajte u skladu sa lokalnim propisima i
nemojte da odlažete stare proizvode sa uobičajenim otpadom iz domaćinstva.
Pravilno odlaganje proizvoda i/ili baterija pomoći će u sprečavanju
potencijalnih negativnih posledica po životnu sredinu i zdravlje ljudi. Proizvod
ima certifikat ZigBee. Zigbee je otvoreni standard za unutrašnju bežičnu
komunikaciju. Svi Philips ZigBee sertifikovani proizvodi se mogu povezati sa
ostalim Philips ZigBee sertifikovanim proizvodima. Proizvod sa omogućenom
Bluetooth® funkcijom. Oznaka reči i logotip Bluetooth® su registrovani žigovi u
vlasništvu kompanije Bluetooth SIG, Inc. i svako korišćenje tih oznaka
kompanije Signify odvija se pod licencom. Ostali zaštitni znakovi i trgovačke
marke su vlasništvo njihovih vlasnika. „Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ е
трговска марка во сопственост на Signify Holding B.V. Philips и
заштитниот амблем на Philips се регистрирани трговски марки на

Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Поддршка на корисниците: За повеќе информации,
посетете ја нашата веб-локација на www.philips-hue.com/support или
повикајте ја нашата служба за корисници (00800 74454775)

CZ - BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Další informace o výrobcích značky Hue a možnostech jejich používání
naleznete na adrese www.philips-hue.com. ZJEDNODUŠENÉ PROHLÁŠENÍ O
SHODĚ EU - Společnost Signify tímto prohlašuje, že bezdrátový systém
osobního osvětlení HUE, spadající do kategorie rádiových zařízení, vyhovuje
požadavkům Směrnice 2014/53/EU.
Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je dostupné na internetové adrese:
www.philips-hue.com/DoC; BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY Osvětlení otřete suchým
hadříkem, nepoužívejte abraziva nebo rozpouštědla.  Zamezte kontaktu
jakékoli kapaliny se všemi elektrickými částmi. Světelnou šňůru nepřipojujte ke
zdroji napájení, pokud není rozbalena nebo je stále navinuta na cívce.
Nepoužívejte světelnou šňůru zakrytou ani zapuštěnou pod povrch.
Nepřipojujte světelnou šňůru k zařízením od jiných výrobců. Neotvírejte ani
neřezávejte lanové světlo. K propojení výrobku smí být použity pouze
konektory s ním dodané. Vždy vezměte v úvahu všechny technické specifikace
osvětlovacího tělesa. Prostudujte si ikony uvedené na identifikačním štítku na
upevnění a ikony uvedené v části A vašich bezpečnostních pokynů. POZOR:
Zde naleznete všechna vysvětlení s číselným odkazem na ikony před těmito
bezpečnostními pokyny: 01)Výrobek smí být instalován pouze v interiéru.
02)Stupeň krytí tohoto výrobku je IP67, kromě napájecí zástrčky, která má
stupeň krytí IP44. 03)Výrobek není vhodný pro instalaci v koupelnách,
především v uvedené zóně. 04)Třída ochrany II: Výrobek nebo součást jsou
dodávány se zdvojenou nebo zesílenou izolací. 05)Třída ochrany III: Výrobek
nebo součást jsou vhodné pouze pro zvláště nízké napájecí napětí
(<50 V stř., <120 V stejnosm.). 06)• Připojení X: V případě poškození vodiče je
nutné poškozený vodič nahradit vodičem stejného typu. • Připojení Y: V případě
poškození vodiče smí poškozený vodič vyměnit pouze výrobce, distributor
nebo odborník, aby se předešlo rizikovým situacím. • Připojení Z: Externí
flexibilní kabel nebo šňůru tohoto svítidla nelze vyměnit. Je-li poškozen kabel,
musí být svítidlo zlikvidováno. 07)Minimální přípustný poloměr ohybu činí
20 cm. 08)Světelný zdroj (pouze LED) vyměnitelný koncovým uživatelem.
09)Světelný zdroj (pouze LED) vyměnitelný odborníkem: Světelný zdroj LED
použitý v tomto svítidle může měnit pouze výrobce nebo jeho servisní technik
či obdobně kvalifikovaná osoba. 10)Světelný zdroj bez možnosti výměny: zdroj
světla v tomto svítidle nelze vyměnit; na konci životnosti zdroje světla je třeba
vyměnit celé svítidlo. 11)Ovládací předřadník vyměnitelný koncovým uživatelem.
12)Ovládací předřadník vyměnitelný odborníkem. Ovládací předřadník bez
možnosti výměny. 13)Nařízení o uvádění spotřeby energie na energetických
štítcích (EU)2019/2015:. 14)Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj s
energetickou účinností třídy A. 15)Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj s
energetickou účinností třídy B. 16)Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj s
energetickou účinností třídy C. 17)Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj s
energetickou účinností třídy D. 18)Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj s
energetickou účinností třídy E. 19)Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj s
energetickou účinností třídy F. 20)Tento výrobek obsahuje světelný zdroj s
energetickou účinností třídy G. SPECIFIKACE BEZDRÁTOVÉ KOMUNIKACE pro
všechny výrobky řady Philips Hue Radiofrekvenční pásmový rozsah
bezdrátového režimu: 2400–2483,5 MHz Provozní kanály Zigbee: kanály
11–26 Provozní kanály Bluetooth: kanály 0 – 39 Maximální přenášený

výkon <20 dBm
Likvidace výrobku. Tento výrobek je navržen a vyroben z materiálů a

součástí nejvyšší kvality, které je možné recyklovat a opětovně použít. Pokud je
výrobek označen symbolem přeškrtnutého kontejneru, znamená to, že výrobek
podléhá evropské směrnici 2012/19/EU. Zjistěte si informace o místním
systému likvidace odpadů, třídění a sběru elektrických a elektronických
výrobků. Postupujte podle místních předpisů a neodkládejte takové staré
výrobky do běžného komunálního odpadu. Správná likvidace produktů a
baterií přispívá k ochraně případných nežádoucích vlivů na životní prostředí a
zdraví osob. Tento výrobek získal certifikát ZigBee. Zigbee je otevřený standard
pro bezdrátovou komunikaci v interiéru. Všechny naše výrobky certifikované
ZigBee mohou být propojeny s jinými našimi certifikovanými výrobky ZigBee.
Produkt s technologií Bluetooth®. Slovní ochranná známka a logo Bluetooth®
jsou registrované ochranné známky vlastněné společností Bluetooth, Inc. a
jakékoli jejich použití společností Signify je licencováno. Ostatní ochranné
známky a obchodní názvy jsou majetkem příslušných vlastníků. "Hue Personal
Wireless Lighting" je zaštitni znak u vlasništvu kompanije Signify Holding B.V.
Philips i Philips-ov simbol štita registrovani su zaštitni znakovi kompanije
Koninklijke Philips N.V. Korisnička podrška: Za više informacija, posetite naš sajt
www.philips-hue.com/support ili pozovite našu korisničku pordšku
(00800 74454775)

SK - BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
Ďalšie informácie o technológii Hue a jej používaní nájdete na lokalite
www.philips-hue.com. ZJEDNODUŠENÉ VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE EÚ -
Spoločnosť Signify týmto vyhlasuje, že osobný bezdrôtový systém osvetlenia
HUE, ktoré je rádiovým zariadením, je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ.
Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na nasledujúcej internetovej
adrese: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY Svetlá čistite
suchou prachovkou. Nepoužívajte abrazívne prostriedky ani rozpúšťadlá.
Zabráňte kontaktu tekutín s elektrickými časťami. Nepripájajte k zdroju
svetelného hada, ktorý je zabalený alebo navinutý na kotúči. Nepoužívajte
svetelného hada, ktorý je zapustený do povrchu alebo zakrytý. Neprepájajte
tohto svetelného hada s výrobkom iného výrobcu. Svetelného hada
neotvárajte ani neprerezávajte. Prepojenie možno vykonať iba s použitím
dodávaných konektorov. Vždy berte do úvahy všetky technické parametre
svietidla. Skontrolujte ikony na identifikačnom štítku svietidla a ikony v časti A
bezpečnostných pokynov. POZOR: Nižšie sú uvedené všetky vysvetlenia s
referenčnými číslami príslušných ikon, ktoré sú zobrazené pred týmito
bezpečnostnými pokynmi: 01)Produkt sa smie inštalovať iba v interiéri.
02)Stupeň ochrany krytom tohto výrobku je IP67, okrem napájacej zástrčky,
ktorá má stupeň ochrany IP44. 03)Produkt nie je vhodný na inštaláciu v kúpeľni,
hlavne nie v špecifikovanej zóne. 04)Trieda ochrany II: produkt alebo
komponent sa dodáva s dvojitou alebo spevnenou izoláciou. 05)Trieda ochrany
III: produkt alebo komponent je možné používať iba pri zdroji napájania s
nízkym napätím (< 50 V striedavý prúd; < 120 V jednosmerný prúd).
06)• X-pripojenie: v prípade poškodenia musí byť vodič nahradený rovnakým
typom vodiča. • Y-pripojenie: v prípade poškodenia musí byť vodič nahradený
výhradne výrobcom, distribútorom alebo iným odborníkom, aby sa predišlo
riziku. • Z-pripojenie: vonkajší flexibilný kábel alebo šnúru svietidla nie je možné
nahradiť. Ak je kábel poškodený, svietidlo zlikvidujte. 07)Minimálny prípustný
polomer ohybu je 20 cm. 08)Svetelný zdroj (len LED) vymeniteľný
koncovým používateľom. 09)Svetelný zdroj (len LED) vymeniteľný

profesionálnym technikom: LED svetelný zdroj v tomto svietidle môže vymeniť
len výrobca alebo jeho servisný pracovník, prípadne osoba s podobnou
kvalifikáciou. 10)Nevymeniteľný svetelný zdroj: Zdroj svetla v tomto svietidle sa
nedá vymeniť; ak zdroj svetla dosiahne koniec svojej životnosti, je potrebné
vymeniť celé svietidlo. 11)Ovládací predradník vymeniteľný koncovým
používateľom. 12)Ovládací predradník vymeniteľný profesionálnym technikom.
Nevymeniteľný ovládací predradník. 13)Nariadenie o energetickom označovaní
(EÚ) 2019/2015:. 14)Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou
energetickej účinnosti A. 15)Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou
energetickej účinnosti B. 16)Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou
energetickej účinnosti C. 17)Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou
energetickej účinnosti D. 18)Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou
energetickej účinnosti E. 19)Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou
energetickej účinnosti F. 20)Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou
energetickej účinnosti G. ŠPECIFIKÁCIE BEZDRÔTOVEJ KOMUNIKÁCIE pre
všetky výrobky radu Philips Hue Frekvenčné pásmo bezdrôtového RF režimu:
2 400 – 2 483,5 MHz Prevádzkové kanály Zigbee: kanály 11 – 26 Prevádzkové
kanály Bluetooth: kanály 0 – 39 Maximálny prenášaný výkon < 20 dBm

Likvidácia produktu. Váš produkt bol navrhnutý a vyrobený pomocou
vysokokvalitných materiálov a komponentov, ktoré sa dajú recyklovať a znova
využiť. Ak je na produkte vyznačený symbol prečiarknutého koša na kolieskach,
znamená to, že sa na tento produkt vzťahujú ustanovenia európskej smernice
2012/19/EU. Informujte sa o miestnom systéme likvidácie, separovania a zberu
elektrických a elektronických produktov. Dodržiavajte miestne pravidlá a
nelikvidujte opotrebovaný produkt spolu s bežným domovým odpadom.
Správnou likvidáciou výrobku a/alebo batérií pomôžete predísť možným
negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.
 Produkt má certifikáciu ZigBee. ZigBee je otvoreným štandardom bezdrôtovej
komunikácie v domácnosti. Všetky výrobky Philips s certifikáciou ZigBee možno
prepojiť s inými výrobkami Philips s certifikáciou ZigBee. Produkt s
technológiou Bluetooth®. Slovné označenie a logá Bluetooth® sú
registrovanými ochrannými značkami, ktoré vlastní spoločnosť Bluetooth SIG,
Inc., a spoločnosť Signify tieto značky používa na základe licencie. Ďalšie
ochranné značky a obchodné názvy patria príslušným vlastníkom. „Hue
Personal Wireless Lighting“ je ochranná známka ve vlastnictví společnosti
Signify Holding B.V. Philips a emblém štítu Philips jsou registrované ochranné
známky společnosti Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Zákaznická podpora: Další
informace naleznete na našem webu na adrese www.philips-hue.com/support
nebo na lince podpory zákazníků (00800 74454775)

PL - INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Więcej informacji o systemie Hue i sposobie jego używania można znaleźć na
stronie www.philips-hue.com. UPROSZCZONA DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE -
Signify niniejszym oświadcza, że bezprzewodowy, osobisty system oświetlenia
HUE, należący do kategorii sprzętu radiowego, spełnia podstawowe
wymagania i inne istotne postanowienia dyrektywy 2014/53/WE.
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na stronie:
www.philips-hue.com/DoC; INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA Oświetlenie
wewnętrzne można czyścić przy pomocy suchej ściereczki, nie należy używać
materiałów ściernych ani rozpuszczalników. Wszystkie elementy elektryczne
należy chronić przed zalaniem. Nie wolno podłączać do zasilacza taśmy
świetlnej, która jest w opakowaniu lub nawinięta na rolkę; Nie wolno
korzystać z taśmy świetlnej, która jest zakryta lub wbudowana. Nie wolno

podłączać taśmy świetlnej do produktów innych producentów. Taśmy świetlnej
nie wolno otwierać ani przecinać. Do łączenia należy używać jedynie złączy
znajdujących się w zestawie. Zawsze należy mieć na uwadze wszystkie
parametry techniczne oprawy. Należy sprawdzić symbole wymienione na
etykiecie identyfikacyjnej oprawy oraz symbole przedstawionych w części A
instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. UWAGA: Poniżej znajdują się
objaśnienia z numerami odnoszącymi się do poszczególnych symboli przed
tymi instrukcjami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa: 01)produkt przeznaczony do
montażu wyłącznie wewnątrz pomieszczeń. 02)Ten produkt ma stopień
ochrony IP67, z wyjątkiem wtyczki zasilającej (IP44). 03)produkt nie nadaje się
do montażu w łazienkach, w szczególności nie w określonej strefie. 04)(klasa
ochronności II): w produkcie lub jego podzespole zastosowano podwójną bądź
wzmocnioną izolację. 05)(klasa ochronności III): produkt lub jego podzespół
może być zasilany wyłącznie bardzo niskim, bezpiecznym napięciem
(< 50 V prądu przemiennego; < 120 V prądu stałego). 06)• Połączenie X —
uszkodzony przewód powinien zostać zastąpiony przewodem tego samego
typu. • Połączenie Y — ze względów bezpieczeństwa uszkodzony przewód
powinien zostać wymieniony wyłącznie przez producenta, dystrybutora lub
wykwalifikowanego elektryka. • Połączenie Z — zewnętrzny giętki przewód tej
oprawy oświetleniowej nie podlega wymianie. W przypadku uszkodzenia tego
przewodu oprawę należy zutylizować. 07)Minimalna dozwolona średnica
wygięcia wynosi 20 cm. 08)Źródło światła (tylko LED) wymieniane przez
użytkownika. 09)Źródło światła (tylko LED) wymieniane przez specjalistę:
Źródło światła LED wewnątrz tej oprawy oświetleniowej może być wymieniane
wyłącznie przez producenta, jego pracownika serwisowego lub przez inną
wykwalifikowaną osobę. 10)Niewymienne źródło światła: źródła światła
zamontowanego w tej oprawie nie można wymienić; gdy zakończy się
11)Osprzęt sterujący wymieniany przez użytkownika. 12)Osprzęt sterujący
wymieniany przez specjalistę. Osprzęt sterujący nie wymieniany przez
użytkownika. 13)Rozporządzenie w sprawie etykietowania energetycznego
(UE)2019/2015:. 14)Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności
energetycznej A. 15)Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności
energetycznej B. 16)Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności
energetycznej C. 17)Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności
energetycznej D. 18)Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności
energetycznej E. 19)Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności
energetycznej F. 20)Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności
energetycznej G. SPECYFIKACJE ŁĄCZNOŚCI BEZPRZEWODOWEJ dotyczące
wszystkich produktów Philips Hue Pasmo częstotliwości łączności
bezprzewodowej: 2400–2485 MHz Kanały Zigbee: kanały 11–26 Kanały
Bluetooth: kanały 0 – 39 Maksymalny poziom przekazywanej mocy < 20 dBm

Utylizacja produktu. Ten produkt został wykonany z wysokiej jakości
materiałów i podzespołów, które mogą zostać poddane recyklingowi i
ponownie wykorzystane. Jeśli produkt jest oznaczony przedstawionym tu
symbolem przekreślonego kołowego pojemnika na śmieci, oznacza to, że
podlega dyrektywie europejskiej 2012/19/EU. Należy zasięgnąć informacji na
temat lokalnych przepisów dotyczących segregacji i zbiórki odpadów
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Prosimy stosować się do obowiązujących
przepisów i nie wyrzucać zużytych urządzeń wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami
gospodarstwa domowego. Właściwe usunięcie zużytego produktu i/lub baterii
pomoże uniknąć potencjalnych szkodliwych skutków dla środowiska
naturalnego i zdrowia ludzi.
 Produkt posiada certyfikat ZigBee. Zigbee to otwarty standard

bezprzewodowej łączności bezprzewodowej. Wszystkie produkty Philips
ZigBee Certified mogą być łączone z innymi produktami Philips ZigBee
Certified. Produkt z obsługą Bluetooth®. Nazwa i logo Bluetooth® są znakami
towarowymi należącymi do Bluetooth SIG, Inc. używanymi przez Signify na
licencji. Pozostałe znaki towarowe i nazwy handlowe należą do ich
odpowiednich właścicieli. „Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ je ochranná známka
vo vlastníctve spoločnosti Signify Holding B.V. Philips a symbol štítu Philips sú
registrované ochranné známky spoločnosti Koninklijke Philips N.V. Zákaznícka
podpora: Ďalšie informácie nájdete na našej webovej lokalite
www.philips-hue.com/support, prípadne zavolajte pracovníkom zákazníckej
služby (00800 74454775).

RO - INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Accesați adresa www.philips-hue.com pentru a afla mai multe despre Hue și
despre modul de utilizare. DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE UE SIMPLIFICATĂ
- Prin prezentul document, Signify declară că sistemul de iluminat personal
HUE fără fir de tip echipament radio este în conformitate cu Directiva
2014/53/UE.
Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea
adresă de internet: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Iluminatul cu o cârpă uscată de șters praful. Nu utilizați materiale abrazive sau
solvenți. Evitați contactul lichidelor cu piesele electrice. Nu conectați ghirlanda
luminoasă la sursa de alimentare, dacă aceasta se află încă în ambalaj sau
dacă este înfășurată pe o rolă; Nu utilizați ghirlanda luminoasă dacă este
acoperită sau dacă este încastrată într-o suprafață. Nu conectați această
ghirlandă luminoasă la un produs al altui producător. A nu se deschide sau tăia
ghirlanda luminoasă. Interconectarea trebuie realizată utilizând doar conectorii
furnizați. Trebuie să luați în considerare întotdeauna toate specificațiile tehnice
ale instalației. Verificați pictogramele afișate pe eticheta de identificare a
instalației și pictogramele prezentate în secțiunea A a instrucțiunilor de
securitate. AVERTISMENT: În continuare veți găsi toate explicațiile, cu referință
numerică, la pictogramele afișate în fața acestor instrucțiuni de securitate:
01)Produsul trebuie instalat numai în interior. 02)Acesta este un produs din
clasa IP67, cu excepția fișei de alimentare electrică (IP44). 03)Produsul nu este
adecvat pentru instalarea în băi, mai ales nu în zona specificată. 04)Clasa de
protecţie II: produsul sau componenta are izolaţie dublă sau ranforsată.
05)Clasa de protecţie III: produsul sau componenta permite alimentarea în
siguranţă la tensiune extra-joasă (<50 V c.a.; <120 V c.c.). 06)• Conexiune X: În
caz de deteriorare a firului, acesta trebuie înlocuit cu un fir de acelaşi tip. •
Conexiune Y: În caz de deteriorare a firului, acesta trebuie înlocuit numai de
către producător, distribuitor sau un expert, pentru evitarea riscurilor. •
Conexiune Z: Cablul extern flexibil al acestui corp de iluminat nu poate fi
înlocuit. În situaţia în care cablul este deteriorat, corpul de iluminat trebuie
distrus. 07)Îndoirea minimă permisă este până la diametrul de 20 cm. 08)Sursă
de lumină (numai LED) care poate fi înlocuită de utilizatorul final. 09)Sursă de
lumină (numai LED) care trebuie înlocuită de un profesionist: Sursa de lumină
cu LED conținută de acest corp de iluminat trebuie înlocuită numai de către
producător, de către agentul său de service sau de către o persoană similar
calificată. 10)Sursă de lumină care nu poate fi înlocuită: Sursa de lumină din
acest corp de iluminat nu poate fi înlocuită; când sursa de lumină atinge
sfârşitul duratei sale de viaţă, trebuie înlocuit întregul corp de iluminat.
11)Echipament de control care poate fi înlocuit de utilizatorul final.
12)Echipament de control care trebuie înlocuit de un profesionist.

Echipament de control care nu poate fi înlocuit. 13)Regulamentul privind
etichetarea energetică (UE)2019/2015:. 14)Acest produs conține o sursă de
lumină cu clasa de eficiență energetică A. 15)Acest produs conține o sursă de
lumină cu clasa de eficiență energetică B. 16)Acest produs conține o sursă de
lumină cu clasa de eficiență energetică C. 17)Acest produs conține o sursă de
lumină cu clasa de eficiență energetică D. 18)Acest produs conține o sursă de
lumină cu clasa de eficiență energetică E. 19)Acest produs conține o sursă de
lumină cu clasa de eficiență energetică F. 20)Acest produs conține o sursă de
lumină cu clasa de eficiență energetică G. SPECIFICAȚII TEHNOLOGIE FĂRĂ FIR
pentru produsele Philips Hue Banda de frecvențe a modului fără fir RF:
2400 - 2483,5 MHz Canale de operare Zigbee: canalele 11 – 26 Canale de
operare Bluetooth: canalele 0 – 39 Putere maximă transmisă < 20 dBm

Eliminarea la deşeuri a produsului: Produsul dvs. este proiectat şi fabricat
cu materiale şi componente de înaltă calitate, care pot fi reciclate şi reutilizate.
Produsele pe care este aplicat simbolul unui tomberon barat sunt acoperite de
Directiva Europeană 2012/19/EU. Informaţi-vă în privinţa sistemului local de
eliminare, separare şi colectare a deşeurilor provenite din produse electrice şi
electronice. Respectaţi reglementările locale şi nu eliminaţi produsele vechi
împreună cu deşeurile menajere obişnuite. Eliminarea corespunzătoare a
produsului și/sau a bateriilor va ajuta la prevenirea consecințelor potențiale
negative pentru mediu și sănătatea umană.
 Produsul este certificat ZigBee. Zigbee este un standard deschis pentru
comunicații wireless de interior. oate produsele certificate ZigBee de la Philips
pot fi conectate cu alte produse certificate ZigBee de la Philips. Produs
compatibil Bluetooth®. Siglele și marca verbală Bluetooth® sunt mărci
comerciale înregistrate deținute de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. și orice utilizare de către
Signify a acestor mărci se realizează sub licență. Celelalte mărci comerciale și
nume comerciale aparțin proprietarilor respectivi. „System bezprzewodowego
oświetlenia osobistego Hue” jest znakiem towarowym należącym do firmy
Signify Holding B.V. Philips i emblemat Philips są zarejestrowanymi znakami
towarowymi Koninklijke Philips N.V. Obsługa klienta: Więcej informacji można
znaleźć w naszej witrynie internetowej pod adresem www.philips-hue.com/sup-
port lub uzyskać pod numerem telefonu działu obsługi klienta
(00800 74454775)

SQ - UDHËZIMET E SIGURISË
Shkoni te www.philips-hue.com për të mësuar më shumë rreth "Hue" dhe
përdorimit të tij. DEKLARATA E THJESHTËZUAR E KONFORMITETIT E BE-së -
Përmes kësaj, "Signify" deklaron se sistemi i ndriçimit personal me valë "HUE" i
llojit të pajisjeve radiofonike është në përputhje me Direktivën 2014/53/BE.
Teksti i plotë i deklaratës së konformitetit të BE-së disponohet në adresën e
mëposhtme të internetit: www.philips-hue.com/DoC; UDHËZIMET E SIGURISË
Pastrojini dritat e brendshme me një fshirëse të thatë pluhurash, mos përdorni
gërryes apo tretës. Shmangni lëngjet në të gjitha pjesët elektrike. Mos e lidhni
litarin me drita me furnizuesin ndërkohë që është në paketim ose i lidhur në
bobinë; Mos e përdorni litarin me drita kur është i mbuluar ose i futur në një
sipërfaqe. Mos e lidhni këtë litar me produktin e një prodhuesi tjetër. Mos e
hapni apo prisni litarin me drita. Ndërlidhja do të kryhet vetëm me përdorimin e
lidhësve të ofruar. Merrni parasysh gjithmonë të gjitha specifikimet teknike të
pajisjes. Verifikoni ikonat e përcaktuara në etiketën e identifikimit në pajisje
dhe ikonat që shfaqen në pjesën A të udhëzimeve të sigurisë. KUJDES: Më
poshtë do të gjeni të gjitha shpjegimet me referencë përkatëse numerike për
ikonat përpara këtyre udhëzimeve të sigurisë: 01)Kjo pajisje duhet të

instalohet vetëm në ambiente të brendshme. 02)Ky është një produkt IP67,
përveç spinës së ushqyesit (IP44). 03)Produkti nuk është i përshtatshëm për
instalim në banjë, sidomos në zonën e specifikuar. 04)Klasa e mbrojtjes II:
produkti ose përbërësi ka izolim të dyfishtë ose të përforcuar. 05)Klasa e
mbrojtjes III: produkti ose përbërësi është i përshtatshëm vetëm për furnizim
me tension tejet të ulët të siguresës (<50Va.c.; <120Vd.c.). 06)• Lidhja X: Në rast
se teli dëmtohet, duhet të zëvendësohet me një tel të të njëjtit lloj. • Lidhja Y:
Në rast se teli dëmtohet, duhet të zëvendësohet vetëm nga prodhuesi,
shpërndarësi ose nga një ekspert për të shmangur rreziqet. • Lidhja Z: Teli nuk
mund të zëvendësohet. 07)Përkulja minimale e lejuar është 20 cm në diametër.
08)Burim drite (vetëm LED) që zëvendësohet nga përdoruesi fundor. 09)Burim
drite (vetëm LED) që zëvendësohet nga një profesionist: Burimi i dritës LED në
këtë abazhur zëvendësohet vetëm nga prodhuesi ose nga agjenti i tij i
shërbimit ose nga një person i ngjashëm i kualifikuar. 10)Burim drite që nuk
zëvendësohet: Burimi i dritës i këtij abazhuri nuk mund të zëvendësohet; kur
burimi i dritës arrin fundin e jetëgjatësisë, do të zëvendësohet i gjithë abazhuri.
11)Pajisje kontrolli që zëvendësohet nga përdoruesi fundor. 12)Pajisje kontrolli
që zëvendësohet nga një profesionist. Pajisje kontrolli që nuk zëvendësohet.
13)Rregullorja për etiketimin e energjisë (BE)2019/2015:. 14)Ky produkt përmban
një burim drite me efiçencë energjie të klasës A. 15)Ky produkt përmban një
burim drite me efiçencë energjie të klasës B. 16)Ky produkt përmban një burim
drite me efiçencë energjie të klasës C. 17)Ky produkt përmban një burim drite
me efiçencë energjie të klasës D. 18)Ky produkt përmban një burim drite me
efiçencë energjie të klasës E. 19)Ky produkt përmban një burim drite me
efiçencë energjie të klasës F. 20)Ky produkt përmban një burim drite me
efiçencë energjie të klasës G. SPECIFIKIMET ME VALË për të gjitha produktet
"Philips Hue" Brezi i frekuencës së modalitetit RF me valë: 2400-2485 MHz
Kanalet operative Zigbee: kanalet 11 – 26 Kanalet operative Bluetooth: kanalet
0 – 39 Fuqia maksimale e transmetuar <20 dBm

Hedhja e produktit të vjetër: Produkti juaj është projektuar dhe prodhuar
me materiale dhe komponentë të cilësisë së lartë, të cilat mund të riciklohen
dhe të përdoren sërish. Kur simboli me rrota me kryq është i bashkëngjitur në
një produkt, nënkupton që produkti mbulohet nga Direktiva Evropiane
2012/19/EU. Informohuni për sistemin lokal të mbledhjes së veçuar për
produktet elektrike dhe elektronike. Veproni sipas rregullave lokale dhe mos i
hidhni produktet e vjetra me mbeturinat e zakonshme të shtëpisë.  Hedhja e
duhur e produktit dhe/ose baterive do të ndihmojë në parandalimin e pasojave
negative të mundshme për mjedisin dhe shëndetin e njerëzve. Produkti është i
certifikuar nga "ZigBee". "ZigBee" është një standard i hapur për komunikimin
me valë në ambiente të brendshme. Të gjitha produktet "Philips" të certifikuara
nga "ZigBee" mund të lidhen me produkte të tjera "Philips" të certifikuara nga
"ZigBee". Produkt që aktivizohet me Bluetooth®. Shenja e fjalës dhe logot e
Bluetooth® janë marka tregtare të regjistruara në pronësi të Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
dhe çdo përdorim i markave të tilla nga Signify është me licencë. Markat
tregtare dhe emrat tregtarë të tjerë janë të pronarëve të tyre përkatës. „Hue
Personal Wireless Lighting” este o marcă înregistrată deținută de Signify
Holding B.V. Philips și emblema scut Philips sunt mărci înregistrate ale
Koninklijke Philips N.V.  Serviciul de asistență pentru clienți: Pentru informații
suplimentare, vizitați site-ul nostru web la adresa
www.philips-hue.com/support sau apelați serviciul nostru de asistență pentru
clienți (00800 74454775)

LV - DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju par Hue sistēmu un tās izmantošanu, lūdzu,
apmeklējiet vietni www.philips-hue.com. VIENKĀRŠOTA ES ATBILSTĪBAS
DEKLARĀCIJA - Signify ar šo paziņo, ka radioiekārtu tipa personīgā bezvadu
apgaismojuma sistēma HUE atbilst direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām.
ES atbilstības deklarācijas pilnais teksts ir pieejams šajā interneta adresē:
www.philips-hue.com/DoC; DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI Uzturiet apgaismojumu ar
sausu drānas putekļu lupatiņu; nelietojiet abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai
šķīdinātājus.  Izvairieties no šķidruma nokļūšanas uz elektriskajām daļām.
Nepievienojiet gaismas cauruli strāvai, kamēr tā ir iepakojumā vai uztīta uz
spoles. Neizmantojiet gaismas cauruli, ja tā ir nosegta vai iegremdēta virsmā.
Nesavienojiet šo gaismas cauruli ar citu ražotāju izstrādājumiem. Neatveriet vai
nesagrieziet gaismas virtenes vadu. Savstarpējs savienojums jāveido tikai ar
piegādātajiem savienotājiem. Vienmēr ņemiet vērā visas gaismekļa tehniskās
specifikācijas. Pārbaudiet uz gaismekļa identifikācijas etiķetes norādītās ikonas
un drošības norādījumu A daļā attēlotās ikonas. UZMANĪBU! Tālāk ir minēti visi
paskaidrojumi ar atbilstošu skaitlisku atsauci uz ikonām pirms šiem drošības
norādījumiem. 01)Produktu drīkst uzstādīt tikai iekštelpās. 02)Šis ir IP67
standarta izstrādājums, izņemot barošanas avota spraudni (IP44 standarts).
03)Produkts nav piemērots uzstādīšanai vannasistabās, pavisam noteikti
norādītajā zonā. 04)II aizsardzības klase: produktam vai komponentam ir
dubulta vai pastiprināta izolācija. 05)III aizsardzības klase: produkts vai
komponents ir piemērots tikai īpaši zema sprieguma strāvas padevei
(<50 V maiņstr.; <120 V līdzstr.). 06)• X-savienojums: vada bojājuma gadījumā
tas ir jānomaina ar tādu pašu vadu. • Y-savienojums: vada bojājuma gadījumā,
tas jānomaina ražotājam, izplatītājam vai speciālistam, lai novērstu risku. •
Z-savienojums: šī gaismekļa ārējo lokano kabeli vai vadu nevar nomainīt. Ja
vads ir bojāts, gaismeklis ir jāiznīcina. 07)Minimālais pieļaujamais izliekums ir
20 cm diametrā. 08)Galalietotājam nomaināms (tikai LED) gaismas avots.
09)Speciālistam nomaināms (tikai LED) gaismas avots: šajā gaismeklī esošā
LED gaismas avota nomaiņu veic tikai ražotājs vai tā tehniskās apkopes
pārstāvis, vai persona ar līdzīgu kvalifikāciju. 10)Nenomaināms gaismas avots:
Šajā gaismeklī esošo gaismas avotu nevar mainīt. Kad gaismas avota
kalpošanas laiks ir beidzies, jānomaina viss gaismeklis. 11)Galalietotājam
nomaināms vadības mehānisms. 12)Speciālistam nomaināms vadības
mehānisms. Nenomaināms vadības mehānisms. 13)Energomarķējuma regula
(ES) 2019/2015:. 14)šis ražojums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitātes
klase ir A. 15)šis ražojums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitātes klase ir
B. 16)šis ražojums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitātes klase ir C. 17)šis
ražojums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitātes klase ir D. 18)šis
ražojums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitātes klase ir E. 19)šis
ražojums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitātes klase ir F. 20)šis
ražojums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitātes klase ir G. BEZVADU
SPECIFIKĀCIJAS visiem Philips Hue izstrādājumiem Bezvadu RF režīma
frekvenču josla: 2400–2483,5 MHz Darba kanāli Zigbee: 11–26 Darba kanāli
Bluetooth: 0 – 39 Maksimālā pārraidītā jauda < 20 dBm

Atbrīvošanās no produkta. Jūsu produkts ir izstrādāts un ražots, izmantojot
augstas kvalitātes materiālus un komponentus, ko var pārstrādāt un izmantot
atkārtoti. Ja uz produkta redzams pārsvītrotas atkritumu urnas simbols, tas
nozīmē, ka uz šo produktu attiecas Eiropas direktīva 2012/19/EU. Lūdzu,
iegūstiet informāciju par vietējo elektrisko un elektronisko produktu
atbrīvošanās, šķirošanas un savākšanas sistēmu. Lūdzu, rīkojieties saskaņā
ar vietējiem noteikumiem un neizmetiet nolietotos produktus kopā ar

parastiem sadzīves atkritumiem. Izstrādājuma un/vai bateriju pareiza utilizācija
palīdzēs novērst iespējamu nelabvēlīgu ietekmi uz vidi un cilvēku veselību.
Produkts ir ZigBee sertificēts. Zigbee ir atvērts standarts bezvadu sakariem
iekštelpās. Visus Philips ZigBee sertificētus izstrādājumus var savienot ar citiem
Philips ZigBee sertificētiem izstrādājumiem. Produkts ar Bluetooth® atbalstu.
Vārdiskā Bluetooth® zīme un logotipi ir reģistrētas preču zīmes, kas pieder
Bluetooth SIG, Inc., un Signify jebkādu šādu zīmju lietošana atļauta saskaņā ar
licenci. Citas preču zīmes un preču nosaukumi pieder to attiecīgajiem
īpašniekiem. "Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" është një markë tregtare në
pronësi të "Signify Holding B.V." "Philips" dhe emblema e mburojës "Philips"
janë marka tregtare të regjistruara të "Koninklijke Philips N.V."  Mbështetja e
klientit: Për më shumë informacion, vizitoni faqen tonë të internetit në
www.philips-hue.com/support ose telefonojini shërbimit tonë ndaj klientit
(00800 74454775)

LT - SAUGOS NURODYMAI
Daugiau informacijos apie „Hue“ ir jo naudojimą rasite svetainėje
www.philips-hue.com. SUPAPRASTINTA ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA -
„Signify“ pareiškia, kad HUE tipo asmeninės belaidės apšvietimo sistemos
radijo įranga atitinka Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus.
Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą rasite svetainėje www.philips-hue.com/-
DoC; SAUGOS NURODYMAI Žibintus prižiūrėkite sausa šluoste; nenaudokite
abrazyvinių valiklių ar tirpiklių. Stenkitės, kad ant elektrinių dalių nepatektų
skysčio. Nejunkite apšvietimo juostelės prie maitinimo tinklo, kol ji yra
pakuotėje arba susukta ant ritės. Naudodami neuždenkite apšvietimo juostelės
ir nedėkite jos į nišą. Nejunkite apšvietimo juostelės prie kito gamintojo
gaminio. Neatidarykite ir nenupjaukite apšvietimo juostelés. Sujungti galima tik
naudojant suteiktas jungtis. Visada atsižvelkite į visas šviestuvo technines
specifikacijas. Pasitikrinkite piktogramas, esančias identifikacinėje etiketėje ant
šviestuvo, ir piktogramas, parodytas saugos nurodymų A dalyje. DĖMESIO!
Toliau rasite paaiškinimus su skaitinėmis nuorodomis į atitinkamas
piktogramas šių saugos nurodymų priekinėje dalyje. 01)Gaminys gali būti
montuojamas tik viduje. 02)Tai yra IP67 gaminys, išskyrus maitinimo šaltinio
kištuką (IP44). 03)Gaminys netinka vonioms, ypač nurodytoje zonoje. 04)II
saugos klasė: gaminys arba komponentas turi dvigubą arba sutvirtintą
izoliaciją. 05)III saugos klasė: gaminys arba komponentas tinkamas tik tiekiant
saugią ypač žemą įtampą (<50 V AC; <120 V DC). 06)• X jungtis: jei laidas būtų
pažeistas, jis turi būti pakeistas tokio pat tipo laidu. • Y jungtis: jei laidas būtų
pažeistas, siekiant apsisaugoti nuo rizikos, jį pakeisti gali tik gamintojas,
platintojas arba kvalifikuotas specialistas. • Z jungtis: išorinis šio šviestuvo
lankstus laidas arba kabelis yra nekeičiamas. Jei laidas pažeistas, šviestuvas
turi būti išmestas. 07)Mažiausias leidžiamas sulenkimas yra 20 cm skersmens.
08)Galutinio naudotojo keičiamas šviesos šaltinis (tik ŠVIESOS DIODŲ).
09)Profesionalo keičiamas šviesos šaltinis (tik šviesos diodų). Šviesos diodų
šviesos šaltinį, esantį šiame šviestuve, galis pakeisti tik gamintojas ar jo
techninio aptarnavimo centro atstovas arba panašus kvalifikuotas asmuo.
10)Nekeičiamas šviesos šaltinis. Šiame šviestuve esantis šviesos šaltinis yra
nekeičiamas; pasibaigus šviesos šaltinio eksploatavimo laikui, būtina pakeisti
visą šviestuvą. 11)Galutinio naudotojo keičiama valdymo pavara.
12)Profesionalo keičiama valdymo pavara. Nekeičiama valdymo pavara.
13)Energijos ženklinimo reglamentas (ES) 2019 / 2015:. 14)šiame gaminyje yra
šviesos šaltinis, kurio energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasė yra A. 15)šiame
gaminyje yra šviesos šaltinis, kurio energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasė

yra B. 16)šiame gaminyje yra šviesos šaltinis, kurio energijos vartojimo
efektyvumo klasė yra C. 17)šiame gaminyje yra šviesos šaltinis, kurio energijos
vartojimo efektyvumo klasė yra D. 18)šiame gaminyje yra šviesos šaltinis, kurio
energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasė yra E. 19)šiame gaminyje yra šviesos
šaltinis, kurio energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasė yra F. 20)šiame gaminyje
yra šviesos šaltinis, kurio energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasė yra G.
BELAIDŽIO RYŠIO SPECIFIKACIJOS, skirtos visiems „Philips Hue“ gaminiams
Belaidžio RD režimo dažnių juosta: 2400–2483,5 MHz Veikimo kanalai Zigbee:
11–26 kanalai Veikimo kanalai Bluetooth: 0 – 39 kanalai Didžiausia
perduodamoji galia < 20 dBm

Gaminio išmetimas. Gaminys sukurtas ir pagamintas naudojant aukštos
kokybės medžiagas ir komponentus, kuriuos galima perdirbti ir naudoti
pakartotinai. Jei matote perbrauktos šiukšlių dėžės su ratukais simbolį,
pritvirtintą prie gaminio, tai reiškia, kad gaminiui galioja Europos direktyva
2012/19/EU. Susipažinkite su vietiniais reikalavimais, kurie taikomi išmetant,
rūšiuojant ir surenkant elektros ir elektronikos gaminius. Laikykitės vietinių
taisyklių ir neišmeskite seno produkto su paprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis.
Tinkamai išmetus gaminį ir (arba) baterijas, galima išvengti galimų neigiamų
padarinių aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai. Gaminys yra sertifikuotas „ZigBee“.
„Zigbee“ yra atviras namų belaidžio ryšio standartas. Visus „Philips ZigBee“
sertifikuotus gaminius galima sujungti su kitais „Philips ZigBee“ sertifikuotais
gaminiais. „Bluetooth®“ palaikantis gaminys. „Bluetooth®“ žodinis ženklas ir
logotipai yra registruotieji prekės ženklai, priklausantys „Bluetooth SIG, Inc.“;
„Signify“ juos naudoja pagal licenciją. Kiti prekės ženklai ir komerciniai
pavadinimai priklauso jų atitinkamiems savininkams. “Hue Personal Wireless
Lighting” ir preču zīme, kas pieder Signify Holding B.V. Philips un Philips vairoga
emblēma ir Koninklijke Philips N.V. reģistrētas preču zīmes.  Klientu atbalsts: Lai
iegūtu plašāku informāciju, lūdzu, skatiet mūsu tīmekļa vietni
www.philips-hue.com/support vai zvaniet mūsu klientu atbalsta dienestam
(00800 74454775).

ET - OHUTUSJUHISED
Lisateavet Hue ja selle kasutamise kohta leiate veebisaidilt
www.philips-hue.com. LIHTSUSTATUD ELi VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON -
Signify kinnitab käesolevaga, et raadiosidetüüpi HUE personaalne juhtmevaba
valgustussüsteem on vastavuses direktiiviga 2014/53/EL.
EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on saadaval järgmisel Interneti-aadressil:
www.philips-hue.com/DoC; OHUTUSJUHISED Puhastage valgusteid kuiva
lapiga, ärge kasutage abrasiive ega lahusteid.  Vältige vedeliku sattumist mis
tahes elektriosadele. Ärge ühendage nöörvalgustit toiteallikasse, kui see on
veel pakendatud või lahti kerimata. Ärge kasutage nöörvalgustit kaetult või
pinda süvistatult. Ärge ühendage nöörvalgustit teise tootja tootega. Ärge avage
ega lõigake nöörvalgustit. Ühendamisel tuleb kasutada ainult kaasasolevaid
liitmikke. Võtke alati arvesse kõiki valgusti tehnilisi andmeid. Kontrollige
valgusti andmesildil olevaid ikoone ja ohutusjuhiste A osas äratoodud ikoone.
TÄHELEPANU! Allpool leiate selgitused koos numbriviidetega ikoonidele nende
ohutusjuhiste esiküljel. 01)Toodet tohib paigaldada ainult siseruumidesse.
02)Tegemist on IP67 tootega, välja arvatud toiteallika pistik (IP44). 03)Toode ei
ole sobilik paigaldamiseks vannitubadesse, vähemalt mitte näidatud tsoonis.
04)Kaitseklass II: tootel või komponendil on topeltisolatsioon või tugevdatud
isolatsioon. 05)Kaitseklass III: toode või komponent on ohutuse huvides sobilik
kasutamiseks üksnes eriti madala voolutugevusega vooluringis
(<50V AC.; <120V DC). 06)• X-ühendus: Juhtme vigastuse korral tuleb see

asendada sama tüüpi juhtmega. • Y-ühendus: Juhtme vigastuse korral peab
selle võimalike riskide vältimiseks asendama tootja, turustaja või asjatundja. •
Z-ühendus: Selle valgusti välist elastset kaablit või juhet ei saa välja vahetada.
Kui juhe on vigastatud, kuulub valgusti hävitamisele. 07)Kokkukerituna on riba
lubatud väikseim diameeter 20 cm. 08)Valgusallika (ainult LED) võib asendada
lõppkasutaja. 09)Valgusallika (ainult LED) võib asendada professionaal: Selle
valgusti LED-valgusallika tohib asendada ainult tootja või tema hooldustehnik
või sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isik. 10)Valgusallikat ei saa asendada: Käesolevas
valgustis olevat valgusallikat ei saa välja vahetada; kui valgusallika kasutusiga
saab läbi, tuleb terve valgusti välja vahetada. 11)Juhtimisseadmestikku saab
asendada lõppkasutaja. 12)Juhtimisseadmestikku saab asendada
professionaal. Juhtimisseadmestikku ei saa asendada. 13)Energiamärgistuse
määrus (EL) 2019/2015:. 14)see toode sisaldab valgusallikat, mille
energiatõhususe klass on A . 15)see toode sisaldab valgusallikat, mille
energiatõhususe klass on B. 16)see toode sisaldab valgusallikat, mille
energiatõhususe klass on C. 17)see toode sisaldab valgusallikat, mille
energiatõhususe klass on D. 18)see toode sisaldab valgusallikat, mille
energiatõhususe klass on E. 19)see toode sisaldab valgusallikat, mille
energiatõhususe klass on F. 20)see toode sisaldab valgusallikat, mille
energiatõhususe klass on G. Kõikide Philips Hue toodete JUHTMEVABA
TEHNOLOOGIA NÄITAJAD Juhtmevaba raadiosagedusrežiimi sagedusala:
2400–2483,5 MHz Toimivad kanalid Zigbee: kanalid 11–26 Toimivad kanalid
Bluetooth: kanalid 0-39 Maksimaalne edastatud võimsus < 20 dBm

Toote utiliseerimine. Teie toode on kavandatud ja toodetud kvaliteetsetest
materjalidest ning detailidest, mida saab ümber töötada ja taaskasutada. Kui
toote külge on kinnitatud selline läbikriipsutatud prügikasti sümbol, siis kehtib
tootele Euroopa direktiiv 2012/19/EU. Palun viige ennast kurssi elektriliste ja
elektrooniliste toodete eraldi kogumist reguleerivate kohalike eeskirjadega.
Palun toimige vastavalt kohalikele reeglitele ja ärge visake kasutatud tooteid
tavaliste majapidamisjäätmete hulka. Vana toote ja/või akude nõuetekohane
kasutuselt kõrvaldamine aitab vältida võimalikku negatiivset mõju keskkonnale
ja inimeste tervisele. Tootel on ZigBee sertifikaat. Zigbee on sisemine traadita
side avatud standard. Kõiki Philips ZigBee sertifitseeritud tooteid saab
ühendada teiste Philips ZigBee sertifitseeritud toodetega.
Bluetooth®-funktsioonidega toode. Bluetooth®-i sõnamärk ja logod on
registreeritud kaubamärgid, mis kuuluvad ettevõttele Bluetooth SIG, Inc. ja
Signify kasutab neid kaubamärke litsentsi alusel. Muud kaubamärgid ja
kaubanimed kuuluvad nende vastavatele omanikele. „Hue Personal Wireless
Lighting“ yra prekės ženklas, priklausantis „Signify Holding B.V.“. „Philips“ ir
„Philips“ emblema su skydu yra registruoti „Koninklijke Philips N.V.“ prekių
ženklai. Pagalba klientams Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, apsilankykite
mūsų svetainėje adresu www.philips-hue.com/support arba paskambinkite
mūsų klientų aptarnavimo tarnybai (00800 74454775).

السلامة تعلیمات - AR

استخدامھ. وكیفیة Hue حول المزید لمعرفة www.philips-hue.com إلى الانتقال یُرجى
أن نظام الإضاءة Signify ھذا، تعلن شركة بموجب الأوروبي للاتحاد مُبسط مطابقة إعلان

.EU/2014/53 یتوافق مع توجیھات HUE النوع من الشخصي اللاسلكي
التالي: الاتحاد الأوروبي متاح على عنوان الإنترنت مطابقة النص الكامل لإعلان

;www.philips-hue.com/DoC
منفضة قماش جافة، ولا تستخدم المواد على الإضاءة الداخلیة باستخدام حافظ السلامة تعلیمات

النور حبل توصّل لا السوائل إلى جمیع القطع الكھربائیة. وصول تجنب الكاشطة أو المذیبات.
في تبییتھ أو تغطیتھ عند النور حبل تستخدم لا بكرة. على لفھ أو العبوة في وجوده أثناء بالتیار

البیني التوصیل إجراء یجب أخرى. مُصنعة شركة بمنتج ھذا النور حبل توصّل لا الأسطح. أحد
حبل ا الفنیة للتجھیزات. تفتح جمیع المواصفات المرفقة فقط. یجب دائمًا مراعاة باستخدام الموصلات
التجھیزات والرموز الموجود على ملصق التعریف على الموضحة تحقق من الرموز أو تقطعھ. لنور

مرجع مع التوضیحات جمیع تجد سوف یلي فیما تنبیھ: السلامة. تعلیمات من أ الجزء في المبینة
01)یجب تركیب المنتج في الداخل فقط. السلامة التالیة: تعلیمات مقابل على التوالي رقمي للرموز
(IP٤٤). 03)لا یصلح المنتج للتركیب في الطاقة مصدر قابس باستثناء ،IP67 منتج 02)ھذا
عزل  بمیزة ن المكوّ أو المنتج تمتّع :II الحمایة 04)فئة المحدّدة. في المنطقة الحمّامات، أقلھّ لیس

المنخفضة الفولتیة القوة لإمداد فقط ن المكوّ أو المنتج یصلح :III الحمایة 05)فئة مقوّ.ى أو مزدوج
تعرّض  حال  :X 06) اتصال 120فولت للتیار المستمر) للسلامة ( 50<فولت للتیار المتردد  جداً

تعرّض السلك للضرر، حال  : Y اتصال من النوع عینھ.  بسلك استبدالھ یجب السلك للضرر،
 :Z المخاطر.Z اتصال لتجنّب الخبراء، أحد من قِبل الموزّع أو أو المصنّع من قِبل یجب استبدالھ فقط

للضرر،  السلك تعرّض المصباح. في حال الخارجي في ھذا السلك المرن لا یمكن استبدال الكبل أو
 . المصباح تلاف یجب

للاستبدال قابل 08)مصدر ضوء سم في القطر. ھو 20 بھ للثني المسموح 07)الحد الأدنى
LED القابل للاستبدال (مصباح 09)مصدر الضوء نھائي فقط) بواسطة مستخدم LED مصباح)

قبل من ھذه فقط وحدة الإنارة في الموجود LED مصدر ضوء استبدال یجب فقط) بواسطة محترف:
أو أي شخص مؤھل مماثل 10)مصدر الضوء غیر قابل الخدمة المصنعة أو وكیل الشركة

نھایة إلى الضوء مصدر یصل عندما للاستبدال؛ قابل غیر الإنارة ھذا من الضوء مصدر للاستبدال:
المستخدم النھائي معدات التحكم بواسطة بأكملھا. 11)یمكن استبدال وحدة الإنارة عمره، یتم استبدال
13)لائحة  للاستبدال. القابلة غیر التحكم معدات مختص بواسطة التحكم معدات استبدال 12)یمكن

من ضوء مصدر على المنتج ھذا 14)یحتوي .:2019/2015 الأوروبي) (الاتحاد الطاقة ملصقات
. 16)یحتوي الطاقة ضوء من فئة كفاءة المنتج على مصدر ھذا . 15)یحتوي الطاقة  فئة كفاءة
ضوء من على مصدر المنتج . 17)یحتوي ھذا الطاقة فئة كفاءة ضوء من مصدر ھذا المنتج على

الطاقة كفاءة فئة من ضوء مصدر على المنتج ھذا 18)یحتوي . الطاقة كفاءة فئة
على المنتج ھذا 20)یحتوي الطاقة . كفاءة فئة من ضوء مصدر على المنتج ھذا 19)یحتوي .  

نطاق  Philips Hue اللاسلكیة لجمیع منتجات . المواصفات G كفاءة الطاقة فئة من مصدر ضوء
:Zigbee التشغیل قنوات میغاھرتز 2400-2485 اللاسلكي: (RF) الرادیوي التردد وضع تردد

المنقولة<20 القصوى القدرة 0-39 القنوات :Bluetooth التشغیل قنوات 26 – 11 القنوات
واط میلي دیسیبل

وقابلة عالیة جودة ذات ومكوّنات مواد بواسطة وتصنیعھ المنتج تصمیم تمّ المنتج. من لتخلص
لإعادة التدویر والاستخدام.

تابع المنتج أن یعني فھذا معیّن، بمنتج المدولبة المھملات لسلة المشطوب الرمز ھذا إرفاق یتم عندما
الأوروبیة للتوجیھات

والكھربائیة الإلكترونیة للمنتجات المحلیة النفایات جمع نظام على الاطلاع الرجاء . 2012/19
EU/ والتخلص وفصلھا

العادیة. المنزلیة النفایات مع القدیم المنتج من التخلص وعدم المحلیة بالقوانین التقیّد یرجى منھا.
المنتج  من التخلص وسیساعد

على محتملة سلبیة عواقب حدوث منع في بطاریاتك أو / و منتجك من الصحیح التخلص سیساعد
الإنسان.  وصحة البیئة

اللاسلكیة الداخلیة. للاتصالات معیار مفتوح ھو Zigbeeو .ZigBee المنتج معتمد من
المعتمدة ZigBee بمنتجات المعتمدة Philips من ZigBee منتجات جمیع توصیل یمكن

علامات والشعارات Bluetooth® العلامة تعتبر .Bluetooth® لتقنیة ن مُمكِّ منتج الأخرى.
بواسطة العلامات لتلك استخدام أي وإن .Bluetooth SIG, Inc لشركة مملوكة مسجلة تجاریة

العلامات ھي تلك الأخرى التجاریة للترخیص. العلامات التجاریة والأسماء یخضع Signify
Hue Personal Wireless Lighting on ettevõtte المعنیین. بمالكیھا الخاصة والأسماء

Signify Holding B.V. kaubamärk. Philips ja Philipsi vapikujutis on
ettevõtte Koninklijke Philips N.V. registreeritud kaubamärgid.

Klienditugi Lisateabe saamiseks külastage meie veebisaiti
www.philips-hue.com/support või helistage klienditeenindusele

telefonil (00800 744547751(00800 74454775)
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